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RE: Prior Lake-Savage Area Schools - Independent School District 719 application for the Meritorious Budget Award for the 2025-26
school year

At Prior Lake-Savage Area Schools, we recognize the trust our community places in us to manage tax dollars wisely. We remain
dedicated to using funds efficiently and effectively, ensuring every investment supports our mission to inspire and empower each student
to reach their full potential. However, due to declining enrollment, reduced revenue and rising costs, our FY25 audited financials show that
our unassigned fund balance has dropped below the School Board’s minimum requirement of  8%, landing at 7.6% as of  June 30, 2025.

Our Strategic Plan, developed in collaboration with parents, students, staff, city leaders and School Board members, guides all that we
do. One of  its key priorities is optimizing resources, which means we are committed to the efficient and effective use of  fiscal, human, and
capital resources through excellence in governance, administration, and staff.

You will see evidence of  this commitment throughout this budget book. You will also see our theme for the 2025–26 school year—
Growing to Succeed. This theme emphasizes that academic success is more than grades; it’s about building skills, deepening
understanding, and making steady progress. This belief, aligned with our Strategic Plan, drives everything we do to support our students.

Thank you for your continued partnership as we work together to support the growth and success of  every student.

Respectfully,

Michael J. Thomas, Ed. D.
Superintendent

Prior Lake-Savage Area Schools
4540 Tower Street SE
Prior Lake, Minnesota 55372
www.plsas.org  ii



Consistent terminology has been applied and forecasted columns have
been highlighted.

We have included further narrative to explain why we are showing flat (yet
declining) enrollment and the larger amount in FTE reductions on Page 2
& 28 of  the current book. This reasoning remains accurate to prior year
also. Prior year (Page 69 & 111) is stating what was board approved at
that time, prior to knowing end of  year actuals. This was an estimate
based on the knowledge we had at that time. Page 24 is calculating based
on preliminary actuals, not budgets. This is showing a more accurate
reflection of  how we ended the year.

We corrected a page reference error in last year’s checklist for Section
E8 – Other Revenues. We also identified and addressed missing E4
data by adding it to this year’s book (page 167), and expanded the
Executive Summary to more clearly explain our fund balance position
and trend (page 2).

iii

Minnesota’s property tax system for school districts is based on the
formula: Tax Rate = Total Tax Levy ÷ Total Tax Base. However, the
system becomes more complex because some portions of  the levy are
based on referendum market value, while others use net tax capacity. When
comparing pages 167 and 172, it’s important to use the same Payable Year.
The 5.37% decrease in the total levy compares Payable 2025 to Payable
2024, but the corresponding tax rate data for those years does not appear
on page 167. For that reason, the two pages cannot be directly compared.
Because Minnesota’s property tax structure is so complex, the executive
summary does not attempt to explain the full formulas.



Short descriptions have been added to all photos.
All photo permissions were previously secured.

A budget summary from the Superintendent has
been included.

We have included the Superintendent’s Budget
Message as a liftable component in the Executive
Summary outlining significant current and future budget
factors.

Pages have been reordered to align with the MBA
checklist

See explanation on page iii.

A budget summary from the Superintendent has
been included to identify these details. The District
Employee Groups page also provides further
decrease in FTE details.

iv



The attendance boundary map now shows the
district’s location relative to the county and state.

School Board term lengths have been added.

Information regarding the district’s projected spend
down of  the fund balance can be found in multiple
sections of  this book, including the Superintendent’s
Budget Message, Budget Development
Assumptions, Trends and Initiatives, the Five-Year
Forecast for the General Fund, the Budget
Reductions for 2025–26 and General Fund Schedule
of  Revenue, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund
Balance. These sections provide context and
explanations for the assumptions and trends that
inform the district’s financial planning and fund
balance projections.

v

See explanation above.



The glossary has been expanded.
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Executive Summary 

Middle school students continue
to grow their understanding of
life science through engaging,

hands-on lab work



Each year, Prior Lake-Savage Area Schools (PLSAS) completes an independent financial audit to ensure our finances are managed responsibly,
transparently and in full compliance with state and federal requirements. I’m proud to share that once again, PLSAS received a clean audit opinion—the
highest rating possible. This means our financial statements were found to be accurate and complete, with no findings or concerns noted by auditors.

Our auditors once again recognized PLSAS for strong internal controls, clear reporting, and sound fiscal management—affirming that we are using
taxpayer dollars wisely and maintaining high standards of  accountability.

While this is something we can all be proud of, the audit also underscores a challenging truth: our district is at a critical financial point that will require
continued reductions unless our revenue picture changes. Our district’s financial pressures stem from revenue—not spending. The state does not
provide enough funding to cover the basic educational needs that are now required in today’s schools.

The audit report also noted that PLSAS’ educational cost per student is nearly $2,900 lower than the average for school districts in the seven-county
metro area as of  FY24. While FY25 data for the metro average is not yet available, PLSAS’ per-student cost is expected to remain similarly below
average. Likewise, when compared to neighboring, like-sized districts, PLSAS' educational cost per student is nearly $1,135 lower than the average
(see chart below). This difference amounts to approximately $25 million less in annual funding in FY24 compared to peer districts—primarily because
PLSAS has one of  the lowest voter-approved operating levies in the metro.

PLSAS’ administration and district support expenditures were 
$997 per student, while comparable districts spend more than 
$1,300 per student.

We continue to stretch every dollar, but state funding hasn’t kept 
pace with the rising costs of  providing the tools and services 
students rely on every day. These are not “extras” — they’re 
essentials. That includes curriculum required by state law, the 
phones and secure networks that keep schools running and 
the technology that ensures every student can learn. Since most 
curriculum is now digital, iPads have replaced traditional textbooks, 
giving all students equal access to the materials they need to 
succeed.

Our audits, awards and bond ratings consistently affirm that we 
are responsible stewards of  public funds. Yet every year, costs for 
essential services continue to rise while state funding falls behind. 
As a result, we’ve had to make increasingly difficult choices. Even 
as enrollment has remained flat to declining in recent years, we 

Superintendent’s Budget Message

Source: MDE - Fiscal Year 2024 Expenditures - District/Site Level Report (latest
data available as of  Nov. 2025)
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Superintendent’s Budget Message

were required to increase class sizes to generate a significant portion of  the $4.1 million in reductions needed for 2025–26. These were not decisions
made lightly, but they were necessary to help stabilize expenditures in the absence of  adequate revenue.

2024–25: Reduced the budget by approximately $4 million and used fund balance to cover increased costs.
2025–26: Reductions totaled $4.1 million, which included the closure of  the Laker Online program.
2026–27: We are closing a neighborhood school, changing K–5 attendance boundaries, and selling the District Services Center - while still needing
to cut millions more.

These cuts are not sustainable long term. The district’s fund balance—our savings account—is projected to fall below the School Board’s policy to
strive to maintain a minimum total unassigned general fund balance of  at least eight 8% of  the annual budget. Continuing to draw down reserves will
only deepen future financial challenges.

PLSAS operates efficiently, ensuring that the vast majority of  our budget supports classrooms, teachers, and direct student services. But efficiency 
alone can’t make up for inadequate funding. As we move forward, we remain guided by our Strategic Plan to optimize our resources and prioritize
efficient and effective use of  fiscal, human, and capital resources through excellence in governance, administration and staff.

To continue providing the quality education our community expects and our students deserve, we must work together to find solutions that address this
revenue problem head-on.

Yours in partnership,

Michael J. Thomas, Ed. D. 
Superintendent
Prior Lake-Savage Area Schools
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Executive Summary - Organizational Section

Our teachers are lifelong
learners! Through professional
development, these grades 6–
12 teachers continue to grow
their knowledge and skills so

students benefit from
innovative and engaging
classroom experiences.

This section includes Prior Lake-Savage Area Schools’ goals and objectives as part of  our Strategic Plan, our budget process and
timeline, an overview of  our General Fund, School Board members and administrative personnel.
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Our District

Prior Lake-Savage Area Schools (PLSAS) is located in Scott County, a southwest suburb
of Minneapolis and St. Paul. The district serves students in the communities of Prior Lake,
portions of Savage and Credit River, as well as the townships of Spring Lake, Cedar Lake
and Sand Creek.

The Prior Lake and Savage area is the ancestral homeland of the Mdewakanton Dakota
people. Today, the Shakopee Mdewakanton Sioux Community resides within parts of
Prior Lake and Shakopee.

Prior Lake, named after Charles Prior of the Chicago, Milwaukee and St. Paul Railroad,
was incorporated in 1891. The City of Savage began in 1852 as a trading post and was
renamed in 1904 in honor of Marion Willis Savage, owner and trainer of the famed
racehorse Dan Patch. Water defines much of the local landscape: about 16% of Prior
Lake’s 18 square miles consists of lakes and wetlands, including Upper and Lower Prior
Lake and Spring Lake, while 5% of Savage’s 16.5 square miles is water, bordered to the
north by the Minnesota River.

The area’s uniqueness lies in its blend of suburban convenience and rural charm. Prior
Lake is known for its beautiful lakes and recreational opportunities, while Savage is
celebrated for its rich heritage and strong sense of community.

PLSAS reflects these community values through its commitment to environmental
learning. The district is proud to be the only one in Minnesota with a comprehensive
environmental education program that supports students from early learning through high
school. All of our E–12 schools are recognized as the state’s first districtwide
Environmental Education, Science, Technology, Engineering and Math (E-STEM)
schools.

PLSAS includes seven full-day elementary schools (including a Spanish Immersion
program), one early childhood center, two middle schools serving grades 6–8, Bridges
Area Learning Center for grades 9–12, and Prior Lake High School, also serving grades
9–12.

A Redtail Ridge Elementary student carefully examines a
rock sample during a hands-on rocks and minerals

science lesson, exemplifying our Growing to Succeed
theme by fostering curiosity and a love of  learning

through exploration.

5



1

2

3
4

5

6

WestWood Elementary 
(Enrollment: 472)
5370 Westwood Drive SE, Prior Lake
952-226-0400

Edgewood School (Enrollment: 76)
serves districtwide
5304 Westwood Drive SE, Prior Lake
952-226-0950

La ola del lago at Grainwood Elementary
(Enrollment: 447) 
(serves districtwide)
5061 Minnesota Street SE, Prior Lake
952-226-0300

Twin Oaks Middle School/ATLAS
(Enrollment: 1,052)
(serves districtwide)
15860 Fish Point Road SE, Prior Lake
952-226-0500

Hidden Oaks Middle School
(Enrollment: 1,007)
(serves districtwide)
15855 Fish Point Road SE, Prior Lake
952-226-0700

Bridges Area Learning Center
(Enrollment: 118)
(serves districtwide)
15870 Fish Point Road SE, Prior Lake
952-226-0840

2
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Glendale Elementary 
(Enrollment: 518)
6601 Connelly Parkway, Savage
952-2260200

Hamilton Ridge Elementary
(Enrollment: 580)
8100 157th Street, Savage
952-461-7800

Prior Lake High School 
(Enrollment: 2,877)
(serves districtwide)
7575 150th Street W, Savage
952-226-8600

Jeffers Pond Elementary 
(Enrollment: 503)
14800 Jeffers Pass, Prior Lake
952-226-0600

Redtail Ridge Elementary
(Enrollment: 518)
15200 Hampshire Avenue, 
Savage
952-226-8000

Five Hawks Elementary 
(Enrollment: 447)
16620 Five Hawks Avenue SE, 
Prior Lake
952-226-0100

4

5

6
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Our District 
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In order to fulfill our mission, we have developed a System of  Continuous Improvement through a shared leadership model where multiple
perspectives, talents and ideas come together to build a strong identity of  who we are and what we will accomplish as a school district for the
success of  all students. In this way, we are all working toward the same shared goals and using our time and resources efficiently. Stakeholder
feedback from students, parents and staff  is a critical part of  our continuous improvement efforts. Responses on stakeholder surveys help identify
strengths and set goals for areas in need of  improvement at both the district and individual school level.

Key Priorities and Associated Costs
A. Academic Excellence: Students receive challenging, rigorous, and relevant instruction for their unique learning needs and goals and to develop 
     essential skills to be successful.

     a. The district continues to support our MN Center for Advanced Professional Studies (MNCAPS) with about $1.2 million to allow students to 
         realize their strengths and passions by exploring and experiencing potential professions with real-world, project-based learning through 
         collaborations with business and community partners.

      b. The district supports our 10th-12th grade students enrolled in Post-Secondary Enrollment Options (PSEO) allowing them to take courses at 
          the college level with an investment of  about $1.7 million.

      c. There is $1.4 million spent in the district for professional development to ensure all staff  have the opportunity to grow in their skills.

B. Optimize Resources: Prioritize efficient and effective use of  fiscal, human and capital resources through excellence in governance,    
     administration and staff.

     a. The district sets aside approximately $300,000 to address enrollment fluctuations at our schools in the fall to immediately add staff  where    
         classrooms exceed our discussion caps.

     b. There is over $960,000 of  Achievement and Integration dollars used to pay for cultural liaisons to support students whose native language is 
         not English.

     c. The district uses about $4.3 million to fund our Spanish Immersion elementary school, La ola del lago.

7
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C. Positive Learning Environments: Foster a welcoming, inclusive, and safe 
     learning environment, where staff  are valued and students can fully engage in 
     learning.

     a. Annually, approximately $2.1 million of  capital improvement dollars are 
         invested in security improvements, software upgrades, cameras at buildings, 
         devices for students and cyber security software.

     b. Long-Term Facilities Maintenance dollars of  almost $2.1 million are invested  
         in building improvements and repairs to ensure students have a comfortable, 
         secure place for learning.

     c. The district receives $350,000 in Safe Schools funding per Minn. Statute 
         126C.44 which supports security for schools and additional counseling at 
         Prior Lake High School.

D. Community Partnerships: Develop a culture of  engagement through shared 
     responsibility, and collaboration among students, staff, families and community 
     partners.

    a. Our district engages multiple advisory committees made up of  families, staff  
        and community members. These groups meet regularly, including the 
        American Indian Parent Advisory Committee, Early Learning Advisory 
        Council, Special Education Advisory Committee and Community Education 
        Services Advisory Council.

     b. There are Board of  Education Committees which have community members 
         as well as a School Board representative including the Teaching and 
         Learning Advisory Committee, the Policy Advisory Committee and the 
         Finance and Operations Advisory Committee.
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Strategic Plan

Prior Lake-Savage Area Schools’ strategic plan that was approved by the School Board on June 17, 2024. This plan reflects the support and
engagement of our community. More than 50 community members – including parents, students, staff, city leaders, and Board members –
collaborated to revise our strategic plan. Through community meetings and a survey, we gathered and reviewed hundreds of comments to ensure
the plan meets our community’s needs. From this, we have developed department and school improvement plans, with performance metrics,
centered around our mission to “Inspire and empower each student to reach their full potential.” 9



Budget Overview

Purpose of the Budget

The purpose of a budget is to provide a financial plan with estimates of anticipated expenditures for a given goal along with anticipated

revenue sources to finance the plan. To develop the budget, a given set of assumptions are used to arrive at the anticipated amounts.

The budget reflects the district’s priorities and expectations and is a guide for future expenditures. The budget will allow for equitable

allocation of resources and prioritize the values of the district.

Objectives of the 2025-26 Budget Process

Help achieve the financial goals by establishing priorities and allocating funds toward them

Inform stakeholders of anticipated revenues and expenses

Maintain consistent budgeting and reporting

Utilize historical data for budget planning decisions

Reduce general fund expenditures by over $4 million

State Statute Requirements

The School Board must approve and adopt the initial revenue and expenditure budgets prior to July 1st of each year

The adopted budget is considered the School Board’s expenditure authorization for that school year. No funds may be spent for

any purpose in any school year prior to the adoption of the budget.

The school district must maintain separate accounts for each school to identify the General Fund expenditures at each school

building.

The budget must be available for public review on the district website.
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Budget Timeline

1
2Property Tax Levy The budget process begins with the submission of 

estimated property tax levy information to the Minnesota Department
of Education (MDE) by mid July. By September 7th, the MDE sets the
maximum amount each district may levy, based on current legislation.
The School Board certifies the levy before the end of the calendar year. 

5

3

4

Preliminary Budget The School Board
must approve a preliminary budget before
the start of the school year, on July 1. This 
process includes completion of enrollment
projections and five-year budget forecast,
development of staffing guidelines and
determination of revenue and expenditure
assumptions. 

Final Budget Each fall, the finance department prepares a final
budget that includes actual October 1 enrollment and any
changes in law that affect education finance. The School Board
takes action on the final budget in December. 

Budget Adjustments Each spring, the
School Board takes action on budget
adjustments to account for changes to
student enrollment or unforeseen
expenditures that occur during the year.
These adjustments allow for accurate
funding for programs and provide the
most accurate basis for developing a
preliminary budget for the next fiscal year.  Annual Financial Report and Audit  The final step in the budgeting

process is closing the books and preparing financial statements for the
year. During this step, the district undergoes an independent audit, as
required by law. The School Board typically reviews the audited financial
report in October or November. 

11



Funds Overview
GENERAL FUND

Budgeted Amount: $123,175,721
Used to account for all revenues and expenditures of  the school district not accounted for elsewhere. The General Fund is used to account for
educational activities, district instructional and student support-programs, expenditures for the superintendent, district administration, normal
operations and maintenance, pupil transportation, capital expenditures and legal school district expenditures not specifically designated to be
accounted for in any other fund. A district may use General Fund balances for capital purposes, except when the state requirements for a specific
categorical revenue states that it may not be used for capital purchases.

FOOD SERVICE FUND
Budgeted Amount: $7,985,248
Accounts for all revenues and expenditures related to the district’s Child Nutrition Services program. 

COMMUNITY EDUCATION FUND
Budgeted Amount: $7,796,970
Accounts for Early Childhood Learning Programs such as Early Childhood Family Education, School Readiness and child care. Programs are
offered outside of  the school day and summer programming for both children and adults.  

DEBT SERVICE FUND
Budgeted Amount: $16,904,851
Utilized to pay the bond payments approved by the community for construction projects.

TRUST FUND
Budgeted Amount: $35,000
Accounts for all current Post-Employment Benefits for district employees.

CUSTODIAL FUND
Budgeted Amount: $6,000
Accounts for student activity fundraising initiatives.

INTERNAL SERVICE FUND
Budgeted Amount: $17,912,000
Accounts for the district’s self-insured health and dental programs.

OTHER POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (OPEB) SERVICE FUND
Budgeted Amount: $1,355,000
Accounts for past Post-Employment Benefits for district employees. These benefits have been sunset and this fund will eventually be eliminated. 12



GENERAL FUND 

REVENUE DESCRIPTIONS
Revenues must be coded as defined in the Minnesota Department of  Education Uniform Financial Accounting and Reporting Standards manual.

STATE SOURCES
Budgeted Amount: $97,778,276 (80.0%)
These include per pupil basic general education aid; Special Education regular and excess cost aid; Basic Skills aid, including compensatory
education aid, English Learners aid and Literacy Incentive aid; operating capital state aid for equipment and facilities maintenance and aid for gifted
and talented education. The Minnesota Legislature determines the level of  funding provided by the state.

LOCAL SOURCES
Budgeted Amount: $18,202,965 (14.9%)
These are local taxes the district collects from property owners. The Minnesota Legislature determines the maximum amount the district can levy
each year. The district also has authority to seek additional property taxes (up to a maximum amount per pupil, established by the Legislature) to
support special programs or basic operations through a voter-approved levy referendum.

FEDERAL SOURCES
Budgeted Amount: $1,939,354 (1.6%)
These include federal grants for Title programs such as Title I, which focuses on improving the achievement of  educationally disadvantaged
students and aids to support Special Education services for students with special needs.

OTHER
Budgeted Amount: $4,272,688 (3.5%)
These revenues include miscellaneous School Board approved fees for co-curricular activities, student parking and admission to athletic and fine
arts performances. It also includes interest income from the district’s short-term investments, gifts to the district and permanent transfers from other
funds.
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EXPENDITURE DESCRIPTIONS
Revenues must be coded as defined in the Minnesota Department of  Education Uniform Financial Accounting and Reporting Standards manual.

DISTRICT & SCHOOL ADMINISTRATION
Budgeted Amount: $3,483,524 (2.8%)
These programs include all costs for general administration, instructional administration and school site administration for the school district.
Administrative services are defined as the School Board, superintendent, principals and directors of  instructional areas. Included are the costs of
their immediate offices, including those individuals in direct support of  the administrator.

SUPPORT SERVICES
Budgeted Amount: $5,634,219 (4.6%)
This includes activities related to general administrative support that are not included in the Administration Program Expenditure. Included activities
that are human resources, communications, technology support, purchasing and administration support.

REGULAR INSTRUCTION
Budgeted Amount: $54,322,977 (44.1%)
This includes instruction in Special Education, regular and vocational. Regular instruction includes all activities related to teaching students, both in
the classroom and through co-curricular activities at the K–12 level. Special Education activities provide learning experiences for pupils Birth-21 who
have been identified as requiring educational programs specified on their Individual Education Plan (IEP). Vocational courses provide learning
experiences for students seeking career exploration and employability.

VOCATIONAL INSTRUCTION
Budgeted Amount: $1,347,720 (1.1%)
This includes courses and activities in which students can develop the knowledge, skills, attitudes and behavioral characteristics to prepare them for
career exploration and employability.

SPECIAL EDUCATION
Budgeted Amount: $25,892,189 (21.0%)
Activities providing learning experiences for students of  all ages who have been identified as requiring, or would benefit by, educational programs
differentiated from those provided to students in a regular or vocational instruction. 
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COMMUNITY EDUCATION 
Budgeted Amount: $9,000 (0.0%)
Programs, activities and other learning events beyond the scope of  regular K–12 schooling that enable people to develop skills and abilities, to find
and use local resources and services, and to work toward improvements in their lives and their communities.

INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPORT
Budgeted Amount: $10,270,655 (8.4%)
Instructional support services include activities for assisting the instructional staff  with the content and process of  providing learning experiences for
pupils in kindergarten through 12th grade.

PUPIL SUPPORT
Budgeted Amount: $10,716,429 (8.7%)
This includes all services provided to pupils which do not qualify as instructional services.

OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE
Budget Amount: $10,499,008 (8.5%)
Activities related to the acquisition (including leasing), operation, maintenance, repair and remodeling of  all physical plant, facilities and grounds of
the school district. Equipment purchases should be charged to the program area utilizing the equipment.

FISCAL AND OTHER
Budgeted Amount: $1,000,000 (.8%)
Fiscal and fixed cost activities that are not recorded elsewhere.
 

Prior Lake High School Student Council members participated in a professional learning session with
staff  focused on elevating student voice in district decision-making. The session emphasized that we

Grow to Succeed when we listen to students, deepening engagement across our schools. 15



Board of Education
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Administration 

BUILDING PRINCIPALS

Katy Schuerman, Five Hawks Elementary (FH)

Jennifer Molitor, Glendale Elementary (GD)

Sam Fredrickson, Hamilton Ridge Elementary (HRE)

Patrick Glynn, Jeffers Pond Elementary (JP)

Richard Kucinski, La ola del lago at Grainwood (LODL)

Barb Yetzer, Redtail Ridge Elementary (RR)

Lisa Manders, WestWood Elementary (WW)

Joe Kuboushek, Hidden Oaks Middle School (HOMS) & 

  Twin Oaks Middle School (TOMS) 

Dr. John Bezek, Prior Lake High School (PLHS)

David Brown, Bridges Area Learning Center (ALC)

 

DISTRICT ADMINISTRATION

Executive Team

Dr. Michael Thomas, Superintendent of Schools

Dr. Tim Anderson, Executive Director of Academic Services

Lisa Rider, Executive Director of Business Services

Rob Cothern, Executive Director of Administrative Services

Senior Leaders

Michelle Cuka, Director of Student Support Services

Joel Dahl, Director of Community Education

Emily Malone, Director of Child Nutrition Services

Marcus Milazzo, Director of Technology

Kristi Mussman, Director of Communications

Dan Powers, Director of Operational Services

Jenelle Zumbusch, Ph. D., Dir. of Assessment, Evaluation & 

  District Improvement

BUSINESS OFFICE

Andrea Bradford, Controller
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Executive Summary - Financial Section

MN Center for Advanced Professional Studies
students showcased projects in carpentry, plumbing,

HVAC, and electrical work, growing their skills for
success in the trades industry.

18

This section provides an overview of  the district’s overall financial picture and long-term planning. It includes the following components:
the All Funds Summary; Budget Development Assumptions, Trends and Initiatives; the Five-Year Plan and Projected Trends; and the
General Fund Schedule of  Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance.



ALL FUNDS - REVENUE SUMMARY
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ALL FUNDS  - EXPENDITURE SUMMARY
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ALL FUNDS  - FUND BALANCE SUMMARY
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BUDGET DEVELOPMENT ASSUMPTIONS, TRENDS AND INITIATIVES

At the January 13, 2025 meeting, the School Board reviewed a preliminary expense projection and preliminary allocation document and discussed
the budget development assumptions outlined in the 5-year forecast presented on October 27, 2025. On February 24, 2025, the School Board
discussed a $4.1 million projected budget shortfall and approved $4 million of  reductions and authorized $982,438 use of  fund balance to balance
the budget. On June 9, 2025, the preliminary 2025-26 budget was approved by the School Board. This budget reflected a 2.7% increase for the per
pupil formula on the General Education formula allowance. 

The following budget assumptions were used to develop the 2025-26 budget:

Pupil Unit 2025-26

Kindergarten 1.0

Grades 1-3 1.0

Grades 4-6 1.0

Grades 7-12 1.2

The Special Education Cross-Subsidy Aid increase from $3.7 million to $6.4 million
Continued support for Native students with $137,500 of  American Indian Education Aid
Long-Term Facilities Maintenance (LTFM) revenue of  $2.1 million for deferred maintenance projects
Achievement and Integration Aid and Levy at $960,000
Beginning January 5, Prior Lake High School (PLHS) will join the National School Lunch and School
Breakfast Programs. At that time, all PLHS students will receive free breakfast and lunch on school
days, consistent with the rest of  the district. Please note that the meal prices listed below reflect
original budget numbers and do not include the upcoming changes effective January 5. Until that
date, PLHS is not part of  the National School Meal Program. Breakfast is currently offered as a free
grab-and-go option, lunch is $3.75, a second entrée is $2.50, and milk is $0.75. Free or Reduced-
Price Meal applications are available, and families are encouraged to apply.
The final Federal COVID-19 dollars of  $280,282 were spent by September 30
Federal title and special education entitlements are expected to remain at previous year levels
Enrollment estimates are based on a 3 year weighted average with consideration of  October 1, 2024
counts, demographic review and review of  housing markets

Expenses
Identify over $4 million of  reductions to balance the budget.
Salary increases based on terms of  collective bargaining agreements or 2-2.5% for non-represented
staff  per the parameters set by the School Board 
Health insurance increase of  5%
Utilities increase of  8-10%
Transportation contract increase of  6%
Supplies and other non-salary costs estimated at 2% increase

Revenues
General Education Formula
Allowance of  $7,481 per pupil, an
increase of  $200 (2.7%)
Pupil unit weighting remains at 2014-
15 levels:
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Five-Year Forecast For General Fund
Each year, the Business Office prepares a five-year financial forecast using the best available assumptions to help guide long-term
budget planning. This forecast is not a finalized budget projection; rather, it is a planning tool intended to help stakeholders understand
potential future financial conditions. Because the information reflects a specific point in time, the data will continue to shift as more
current information becomes available during the annual budget process.

A five-year plan that leads to long-term financial sustainability would require significant institutional and structural changes. These could
include larger class sizes, major reductions in non-salary expenditures, decreases in student support staff  and cuts to positions that
support required compliance functions, such as payroll, hiring, building maintenance, technology assistance and financial reporting. The
current forecast for the general fund projects future revenues, expenses and fund balance levels assuming no such structural changes
are made. Based on declining enrollment, reduced revenue and increasing expenses, the district’s FY25 audited financials show the
unassigned fund balance has fallen below the School Board’s minimum policy level of  8%, dropping to 7.6% as of  June 30, 2025.

Compounding these challenges, the district’s voter-approved operating referendum—currently set at $624 per pupil unit—will expire
after the 2027–28 school year. This amount is far below the statutory cap of  approximately $2,140 per pupil unit, and unlike more recent
referenda statewide, it does not include an inflationary factor. The district sought to address this by asking voters on November 5, 2024,
to revoke and replace the current amount with $1,803 per pupil plus inflation. The request did not pass.

As a result, the district must continue planning for annual reductions of  $3.5 to $8 million and is projecting a total of  $16 million in
reductions by 2028–29. Without a change in course, the district’s current cost structure indicates that the entire fund balance could be
exhausted by 2028–29. The five-year forecast will continue to guide the difficult decisions ahead as the district works to maintain
financial stability while meeting its strategic goals.

Eighth graders explored the
global water crisis through a
hands-on service project—

calculating water use, testing
water quality, and walking with
gallons of  water to experience
global challenges. They raised

$2,400 for a well in South
Sudan, growing critical-

thinking skills and
compassion as global citizens. 23



GENERAL FUND 
SCHEDULE OF REVENUE, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE
GENERAL FUND 
SCHEDULE OF REVENUE, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE

Revenue Assumptions: FY 26-29 – 2% increase in General Fund Formula Allowance; 3% for Special Education Aid; Elimination of  Federal COVID-19 funds
Expenditure Assumptions: FY 26-29 Utilities increase 5-8%; salary increases 2.5%; health insurance increase 5%; transportation contract increase 8%, supplies increase 2%
Fund Balance: Without significant expenditure reductions, the fund balance will remain below board policy levels and is projected to be fully depleted by FY 2028–29
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Growing to Succeed through
teamwork and inclusivity,

elementary students
participated in Unified Track

& Field Day, celebrating
collaboration, respect and

community.
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Executive Summary - Informational Section

This section provides key background and contextual information that supports an understanding of  the district’s financial planning and
long-term outlook. It includes Enrollment History; Taxable Market Value of  Properties in PLSAS; District Employee Groups; and the
District Debt Schedule.



ADMs By Grade Level

Average Daily Membership (ADM)
Enrollment is a critical factor in determining revenue with approximately 75% of  General Fund revenue being determined by enrollment.
Future enrollment projections indicate a slight continuing decline due to decreasing birth rates, an aging population and open
enrollment options. Demographics have shown that Minnesota is an aging state. This will continue to create challenges to school
districts as revenue is tied to enrollment and enrollment continues to decline. This could potentially create a downward spiral as
enrollment declines, revenue also declines and reductions will need to be considered in order to balance the budget. Open enrollment
options have districts competing for students.

Student enrollment records are reported
periodically by the district MARSS
(Minnesota Automated Reporting Student
System) Coordinator. The Minnesota
Department of  Education reports the
actual enrollment numbers in January of
the following year. Projections are
determined by using a three year weighted
average calculation along with current birth
rates and other demographic indicators.
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TAXABLE MARKET VALUE OF PROPERTIES IN PRIOR LAKE-SAVAGE AREA SCHOOLS
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GENERAL FUND - FULL-TIME EQUIVALENT (FTE) DISTRICT EMPLOYEES

District Employee Groups
While enrollment has remained fairly flat with only a slight decline, the district reduced 24 General Education teaching positions to help control expenses, which
resulted in higher class sizes. Total FTE numbers appear higher because 12.8 Kids’ Company Noon Supervisor positions were required to move into the General
Fund. This is a reporting change only and does not reflect added instructional staff. During this time, Special Education staffing increased as more students were
identified for services, while support staff  positions were reduced and are expected to continue declining in the coming years
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DEBT SCHEDULE
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Organizational Section

Jeffers Pond Elementary students
embraced hands-on learning

during Environmental Education –
Science, Technology, Engineering

and Math (E-STEM) Day. With
activities led by teachers and

Three Rivers Parks staff, students
grew their knowledge by
discovering the vital role

pollinators play in our
environment.
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Independent School District 719, known as Prior Lake-Savage Area Schools, was established in the late 1940’s by the State of Minnesota to
function as an educational institution. The School Board is elected and is responsible for governance of policies and the budget of the District. The
Superintendent is the School Board's sole employee and is responsible for the administrative control of the district. The district’s financial statements
include all funds and components for which the district is considered to be financially accountable.

Prior Lake-Savage Area Schools serve all or part of Prior Lake, Savage, Credit River, and also small sections of Shakopee and Jordan. The
townships the district serves are all or part of Spring Lake, Cedar Lake and Sand Creek in Scott County, encompassing 44.6 square miles.
However, the vast majority of the district’s households are in the cities of Prior Lake and Savage. In 2019, 81.5 percent of the district’s households
were in these two cities. Only about 0.5 percent of Cedar Lake Township and Sand Creek Township are in the district.

Although Prior Lake and Savage have experienced significant growth since the 1990s, the single-unit housing growth has slowed. Construction of
apartment complexes and townhomes also continue at a slower pace and residents often do not have school age children. In the next 3 years, the
City of Savage anticipates ±40 units per year. The City of Prior Lake anticipates ±100 units each year, with the majority of these developments
within district boundaries.

School District Demographic and Geographic Information 

Prior Lake High School
serves students in

grades 9-12

The Organizational Section of  the school budget document describes the district's organizational and management structure as well as
the policies and procedure governing the administrative and financial operations. 
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The district asked voters in 2017 to revoke the $674 per pupil operating referendum and replace it with a $924 per pupil operating referendum. This
was passed on November 7, 2017 for 10-years. In 2021, the Minnesota legislature moved the first $300 of  operating referendum to local optional
revenue, meaning the district's voter-approved operating referendum for the remainder of  the 10-years is $624 per pupil. This amount remains
among the lowest per-pupil operating referendum levels in the seven-county metro. In November 2024, the district asked voters to revoke the $624
per pupil amount and replace it with a $1,803 per pupil amount and add a yearly inflation factor. This would have generated about $10.8 million more
per year; however, the request was not approved. The School Board will continue evaluating future options.

Learners in the district attend 12 educational sites totaling approximately 1.7 million square feet, with an average building age of  about 27 years.
The district includes seven elementary schools (K–5), two middle schools (6–8), Prior Lake High School (9–12), Bridges Area Learning Center (9–
12) and Edgewood School, which offers early learning including preschool programming for district families.

PLSAS’ educational cost per student is nearly $2,900 lower than the average for school districts in the seven-county metro area as of  FY24. While
FY25 data for the metro average is not yet available, PLSAS’ per-student cost is expected to remain similarly below average.  Prior Lake-Savage
Area Schools spends approximately $14,094 per student 
from the general fund, compared to $16,649 
statewide and $17,597 in the metro. The district 
also maintains one of  the lowest administrative 
cost levels per student in the metro area.

With limited remaining developable land in Prior 
Lake, any future housing growth is more likely to 
occur in Savage or possibly Credit River. The 
district is the second-largest employer in the area, 
behind the Shakopee Mdewakanton Sioux 
Community. Because Prior Lake has little 
industrial or commercial tax base, residential 
property owners shoulder most of  the local tax 
burden. Savage, by contrast, has a broader mix 
of  employers, which helps distribute its tax base 
more widely.
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1

2

3
4

5

6

6

WestWood Elementary (Enrollment: 472)
5370 Weswood Drive SE, Prior Lake
952-226-0400

Edgewood School (Enrollment: 76)
Serves districtwide
5304 Westwood Drive SE, Prior Lake
952-226-0950

La ola del lago at Grainwood Elementary (Enrollment: 447)
Serves districtwide
5061 Minnesota Street SE, Prior Lake
952-226-0300

1

2

3

Glendale Elementary (Enrollment: 518)
6601 Connelly Parkway, Savage
952-2260200

Hamilton Ridge Elementary (Enrollment: 580) 
8100 157th Street, Savage
952-461-7800

Jeffers Pond Elementary (Enrollment: 503)
14800 Jeffers Pass, Prior Lake
952-226-0600

Redtail Ridge Elementary (Enrollment: 518)
15200 Hampshire Avenue, Savage
952-226-8000

Five Hawks Elementary (Enrollment: 447)
16620 Five Hawks Avenue SE, Prior Lake
952-226-0100

4

5

Elementary School Boundaries
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Secondary School Boundaries

All middle and high schools (grades 6–12) serve
students from across the district

Middle Schools

Twin Oaks Middle School/ATLAS 
(Enrollment: 1,052)
15860 Fish Point Road SE, Prior Lake
952-226-0500

Hidden Oaks Middle School 
(Enrollment: 1,007)
15855 Fish Point Road SE, Prior Lake
952-226-0700

High Schools

Prior Lake High School 
(Enrollment: 2,877)
7575 150th Street W, Savage
952-226-8600

Bridges Area Learning Center 
(Enrollment: 118)
15870 Fish Point Road SE, Prior Lake
952-226-0840
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Prior Lake-Savage Area Schools’ Financial Structure

Prior Lake-Savage Area Schools operate as a fiscally independent public school system with a locally elected, seven-member School Board.

The district prepares and reports financial records on a modified or full accrual basis of  accounting in accordance with the Uniform
Financial Accounting and Reporting System (UFARS) for Minnesota School Districts. The district also follows the standards of  the
Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) and the American Institute of  Certified Public Accountants. All financial records are
audited annually by an independent certified public accountant as required by Minnesota Law.

Districts must prepare an annual budget to be approved by the School Board for all funds as required in state statute (MN Statute
123B.77 and school board policies. The adopted budget is the authorizing document for all expenditures, although a monthly check
register is provided to the School Board. The Superintendent and the Executive Director of  Business Services are authorized to make
financial commitments within the budgetary guidelines. The district has a School Board policy requiring between 5-8% of  assigned and
unassigned fund balance (see appendix, Policy 701.2). Because the district’s designated legal newspaper has ceased operations, the
district now provides the annual budget on its website to ensure residents have access to current financial information.

The budget must be adopted by the School Board by June 30th of  each year for the following fiscal year beginning July 1st.

The budget can be revised at least once a year based on enrollment changes, employee contract negotiations or legislative changes
impacting revenue or expenses. The revised budget is presented to the School Board for approval.

In order to accurately track and report revenues and expenses, the district has developed an extensive chart of  accounts defined in the
current financial/human resources software.

Superintendent Dr. Thomas spoke with high school students, lawmakers
and business leaders about how community partnerships help students

connect learning to real-world opportunities, growing to succeed together.
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Administration 

BUILDING PRINCIPALS

Katy Schuerman, Five Hawks Elementary (FH)

Jennifer Molitor, Glendale Elementary (GD)

Sam Fredrickson, Hamilton Ridge Elementary (HRE)

Patrick Glynn, Jeffers Pond Elementary (JP)

Richard Kucinski, La ola del lago at Grainwood (LODL)

Barb Yetzer, Redtail Ridge Elementary (RR)

Lisa Manders, WestWood Elementary (WW)

Joe Kuboushek, Hidden Oaks Middle School (HOMS) & 

  Twin Oaks Middle School (TOMS) 

Dr. John Bezek, Prior Lake High School (PLHS)

David Brown, Bridges Area Learning Center (ALC)

 

DISTRICT ADMINISTRATION

Executive Team

Dr. Michael Thomas, Superintendent of Schools

Dr. Tim Anderson, Executive Director of Academic Services

Lisa Rider, Executive Director of Business Services

Rob Cothern, Executive Director of Administrative Services

Senior Leaders

Michelle Cuka, Director of Student Support Services

Joel Dahl, Director of Community Education

Emily Malone, Director of Child Nutrition Services

Marcus Milazzo, Director of Technology

Kristi Mussman, Director of Communications

Dan Powers, Director of Operational Services

Jenelle Zumbusch, Ph. D., Dir. of Assessment, Evaluation & 

  District Improvement

BUSINESS OFFICE

Andrea Bradford, Controller
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Board of Education
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Strategic Plan

Prior Lake-Savage Area Schools’ strategic plan that was approved by the School Board on June 17, 2024. This plan reflects the support and
engagement of our community. More than 50 community members – including parents, students, staff, city leaders, and Board members –
collaborated to revise our strategic plan. Through community meetings and a survey, we gathered and reviewed hundreds of comments to ensure
the plan meets our community’s needs. From this, we have developed department and school improvement plans, with performance metrics,
centered around our mission to “Inspire and empower each student to reach their full potential.” 39



Prior Lake-Savage Area Schools - Committed to Continuous Improvement

In order to fulfill our mission, we have developed a System of  Continuous Improvement through a shared leadership model where multiple
perspectives, talents and ideas come together to build a strong identity of  who we are and what we will accomplish as a school district for the
success of  all students. In this way, we are all working toward the same shared goals and using our time and resources efficiently. Stakeholder
feedback from students, parents and staff  is a critical part of  our continuous improvement efforts. Responses on stakeholder surveys help identify
strengths and set goals for areas in need of  improvement at both the district and individual school level.

Key Priorities and Associated Costs
A. Academic Excellence: Students receive challenging, rigorous, and relevant instruction for their unique learning needs and goals and to develop 
     essential skills to be successful.

     a. The district continues to support our MN Center for Advanced Professional Studies (MNCAPS) with about $1.2 million to allow students to 
         realize their strengths and passions by exploring and experiencing potential professions with real-world, project-based learning through 
         collaborations with business and community partners.

      b. The district supports our 10th-12th grade students enrolled in Post-Secondary Enrollment Options (PSEO) allowing them to take courses at 
          the college level with an investment of  about $1.7 million.

      c. There is $1.4 million spent in the district for professional development to ensure all staff  have the opportunity to grow in their skills.

B. Optimize Resources: Prioritize efficient and effective use of  fiscal, human and capital resources through excellence in governance,    
     administration and staff.

     a. The district sets aside approximately $300,000 to address enrollment fluctuations at our schools in the fall to immediately add staff  where    
         classrooms exceed our discussion caps.

     b. There is almost $960,000 of  Achievement and Integration dollars used to pay for cultural liaisons to support students whose native language is 
         not English.

     c. The district uses about $4.3 million to fund our Spanish Immersion elementary school, La ola del lago.
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C. Positive Learning Environments: Foster a welcoming, inclusive, and safe 
     learning environment, where staff  are valued and students can fully engage in 
     learning.

     a. Annually, approximately $2.1 million of  capital improvement dollars are 
         invested in security improvements, software upgrades, cameras at buildings, 
         devices for students and cyber security software.

     b. Long-Term Facilities Maintenance dollars of  almost $2.1 million are invested  
         in building improvements and repairs to ensure students have a comfortable, 
         secure place for learning.

     c. The district receives $350,000 in Safe Schools funding per Minn. Statute 
         126C.44 which supports security for schools and additional counseling at 
         Prior Lake High School.

D. Community Partnerships: Develop a culture of  engagement through shared 
     responsibility, and collaboration among students, staff, families and community 
     partners.

    a. Our district engages multiple advisory committees made up of  families, staff  
        and community members. These groups meet regularly, including the 
        American Indian Parent Advisory Committee, Early Learning Advisory 
        Council, Special Education Advisory Committee and Community Education 
        Services Advisory Council.

     b. There are Board of  Education Committees which have community members 
         as well as a School Board representative including the Teaching and 
         Learning Advisory Committee, the Policy Advisory Committee and the 
         Finance and Operations Advisory Committee.
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Budget Overview

Purpose of the Budget

The purpose of a budget is to provide a financial plan with estimates of anticipated expenditures for a given goal along with anticipated

revenue sources to finance the plan. To develop the budget, a given set of assumptions are used to arrive at the anticipated amounts.

The budget reflects the district’s priorities and expectations, and is a guide for future expenditures. The budget will allow for equitable

allocation of resources and prioritize the values of the district.

Objectives of the 2025-26 Budget Process

Help achieve the financial goals by establishing priorities and allocating funds toward them

Inform stakeholders of anticipated revenues and expenses

Maintain consistent budgeting and reporting

Utilize historical data for budget planning decisions

Reduce general fund expenditures by over $4 million

State Statute Requirements

The School Board must approve and adopt the initial revenue and expenditure budgets prior to July 1st of each year

The adopted budget is considered the School Board’s expenditure authorization for that school year. No funds may be spent for any

purpose in any school year prior to the adoption of the budget.

The school district must maintain separate accounts for each school to identify the General Fund expenditures at each school

building.

The budget must be available for public review on the district website.
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Budget Policies

The School Board has adopted several policies related to the budget process. They are reviewed by a Policy Advisory Committee every
three (3) years. The summary of these policies is below. The full text of the policies are given in Appendix A.

POLICY 701 - Establishment and Adoption of School District Budget
The purpose of this policy is to establish lines of authority and procedures for the establishment, adoption and modification of the school
district’s revenue and expenditure budgets.

POLICY 701.2 - Fund Balance Policy
The purpose of this policy is to establish a key element of the financial stability of Independent School District 719 by setting guidelines
for fund balance. Unassigned fund balance is an important measure of economic stability. It is essential that the school district maintain
adequate levels of unassigned fund balance to mitigate financial risk that can occur from unforeseen revenue fluctuations, unanticipated
expenditures and similar circumstances. The fund balance also provides cash flow liquidity for the school district's general operations.
Minimum Fund Balance: The school district will strive to maintain a minimum total unassigned general fund balance of at least eight (8)
percent of the annual budget.

POLICY 702 - Accounting
The purpose of this policy is to adopt the Uniform Financial Accounting and Reporting Standards for Minnesota School Districts
provided for in guidelines adopted by the Minnesota Department of Education.

POLICY 703 - Annual Audit
The purpose of this policy is to provide for an annual audit of the books and records of the school district in order to comply with law, to
provide a permanent record of the financial position of the school district and to provide guidance to the school district to correct any
errors and discrepancies in its practices.

POLICY 721 - Uniform Grant Guidance
The purpose of this policy is to ensure compliance with the requirements of the federal Uniform Grant Guidance regulations by
establishing uniform administrative requirements, cost principles and audit requirements for federal grant awards received by the school
district. 
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Timeline for Fiscal Year (FY) 2026-27 Budget Planning
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Budget Timeline

1
2Property Tax Levy The budget process begins with the submission of 

estimated property tax levy information to the Minnesota Department
of Education (MDE) by mid July. By September 7th, the MDE sets the
maximum amount each district may levy, based on current legislation.
The School Board certifies the levy before the end of the calendar year. 

5

3

4

Preliminary Budget The School Board
must approve a preliminary budget before
the start of the school year, on July 1. This 
process includes completion of enrollment
projections and five-year budget forecast,
development of staffing guidelines and
determination of revenue and expenditure
assumptions. 

Final Budget Each fall, the finance department prepares a final
budget that includes actual October 1 enrollment and any
changes in law that affect education finance. The School Board
takes action on the final budget in December. 

Budget Adjustments Each spring, the
School Board takes action on budget
adjustments to account for changes to
student enrollment or unforeseen
expenditures that occur during the year.
These adjustments allow for accurate
funding for programs and provide the
most accurate basis for developing a
preliminary budget for the next fiscal year.  Annual Financial Report and Audit  The final step in the budgeting

process is closing the books and preparing financial statements for the
year. During this step, the district undergoes an independent audit, as
required by law. The School Board typically reviews the audited financial
report in October or November. 
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2025-26 Budget Guidelines

Be in compliance with district policies, mission and strategic plan
Strengthen the academic core framework so students are college, career and life ready
Enhance innovation in programs such as E-STEM, MNCAPS, dual immersion and advanced learning
Maintain targeted class sizes where possible
Maximize fiscal resources
Consider long-range projections in current planning
Ensure safe learning environments for students
Equitable education design implementation, including a focus on literacy, K-12 Math Curriculum Adoption and access to 9-12
college credit coursework
Strive to reach a minimum total unassigned general fund balance of at least 8% of the annual budget, per policy 
Consistent community engagement

With support from caring adult mentors,
Bridges students are growing toward their

personal, academic and career goals.
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BUDGET DEVELOPMENT ASSUMPTIONS, TRENDS AND INITIATIVES

At the January 13, 2025 meeting, the School Board reviewed a preliminary expense projection and preliminary allocation document and discussed
the budget development assumptions outlined in the 5-year forecast presented on October 27, 2025. On February 24, 2025, the School Board
discussed a $4.1 million projected budget shortfall and approved $4 million of  reductions and authorized $982,438 use of  fund balance to balance
the budget. On June 9, 2025, the preliminary 2025-26 budget was approved by the School Board. This budget reflected a 2.7% increase for the per
pupil formula on the General Education formula allowance. 

The following budget assumptions were used to develop the 2025-26 budget:

Pupil Unit 2025-26

Kindergarten 1.0

Grades 1-3 1.0

Grades 4-6 1.0

Grades 7-12 1.2

The Special Education Cross-Subsidy Aid increase from $3.7 million to $6.4 million
Continued support for Native students with $137,500 of  American Indian Education Aid
Long-Term Facilities Maintenance (LTFM) revenue of  $2.1 million for deferred maintenance projects
Achievement and Integration Aid and Levy at $960,000
Beginning January 5, Prior Lake High School (PLHS) will join the National School Lunch and School
Breakfast Programs. At that time, all PLHS students will receive free breakfast and lunch on school
days, consistent with the rest of  the district. Please note that the meal prices listed below reflect
original budget numbers and do not include the upcoming changes effective January 5. Until that
date, PLHS is not part of  the National School Meal Program. Breakfast is currently offered as a free
grab-and-go option, lunch is $3.75, a second entrée is $2.50, and milk is $0.75. Free or Reduced-
Price Meal applications are available, and families are encouraged to apply.
The final Federal COVID-19 dollars of  $280,282 were spent by September 30
Federal title and special education entitlements are expected to remain at previous year levels
Enrollment estimates are based on a 3 year weighted average with consideration of  October 1, 2024
counts, demographic review and review of  housing markets

Expenses
Identify over $4 million of  reductions to balance the budget.
Salary increases based on terms of  collective bargaining agreements or 2-2.5% for non-represented
staff  per the parameters set by the School Board 
Health insurance increase of  5%
Utilities increase of  8-10%
Transportation contract increase of  6%
Supplies and other non-salary costs estimated at 2% increase

Revenues
General Education Formula
Allowance of  $7,481 per pupil, an
increase of  $200 (2.7%)
Pupil unit weighting remains at 2014-
15 levels:
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Financial Presentations and Accounting Requirements

Minnesota Administrative Rule 3545.08 states “Revenues and expenditures must be recorded and recognized in accordance with
generally accepted accounting principles. Generally accepted accounting principles provide for the accrual basis of accounting and the
modified accrual basis of accounting as appropriate for the particular fund. The cash basis of accounting is not acceptable for district
budgeting, accounting, and reporting.” For reporting purposes, revenues are recorded when earned and expenses are recorded as a
liability when incurred, regardless of the timing of cash flow. Property tax revenue is usually recognized in the fiscal year they are
levied. Grants are recognized when all requirements have been met - meaning revenue is received after the expense is incurred.
Minnesota Statutes include state aid funding formulas for defined fiscal years. Federal revenue is recorded in the year the expense is
incurred. Nutrition service food sales, community education tuition fees and miscellaneous revenue is recorded when received.
Expenditures are generally recorded as a liability when incurred except in instances of approved prepaid items. Principal and interest
on long-term debt issuance are recognized on their due dates.

The 1976 Minnesota Legislature mandated that local education agencies begin using the Uniform Financial Accounting and Reporting
Standards (UFARS) system developed by the Minnesota Department of Education. This system requires that each financial transaction
be identified with a specific accounting code for administrative and reporting purposes as defined in Minnesota Statute 123B.77.

UFARS requires the revenue and expenditure account code structure to be multi-dimensional. Expenditure and revenue accounting
and reporting is based on individual accounts. An account in a multi-dimensional system requires the use of codes in six dimensions,
each of which has a distinct purpose. The same dimensions are used in both revenue and expenditure accounts with the exception of
the Object Dimension, which is used with expenditure accounts and the Source Dimension, which is used with revenue accounts. Five
of these dimensions are represented by a three-digit code and one (the fund dimension) by a two-digit code. These dimensions are
used in the following sequence:

FUND ORG/SITE PROGRAM FINANCE OBJ/SRC COURSE

XX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX
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Description of Dimensions

FUND (FD)
The Minnesota Department of Education has established several funds which are each considered a separate entity.
The funds included are as follows:

Operating Funds
         General Fund (01)
         The General Fund is used to account for all revenues and expenses not accounted for by other funds.  This fund includes general 
         operations, pupil transportation, and capital related expenses such as health and safety projects, general facilities maintenance 
         and other site projects.
 

         Nutrition Services Fund (02)
         The Nutrition Services Fund is used to record all revenues and expenses for the food service program including preparation and 
         service of milk, meals and snacks.
       

         Community Services Fund (04)
         The Community Services Fund is used to record all revenues and expenses for the Community Education Youth and Adult
         programs, Early Childhood Family Education, School Readiness programs and Kids Company tuition fee based before and after 
         school program.

         Building Construction Fund (06)
         The Building Construction Fund is used to record all revenues and expenses of a district's building construction program that are       
         funded by the sale of bonds, capital loans, or major capital projects costing $2,000,000 or more.
       

         Debt Service Fund (07)
         The Debt Service Fund is used to record all revenues and expenses related to the principal and interest for repayment of general 
         obligation bonds. 

Proprietary Funds
         Internal Services Fund (20)
         An internal service fund is used to record all revenues and expenses for services provided by one department to another within 
         the school district or to other governmental units on a cost-reimbursement basis. This is used for the district’s self-insurance of the    
         employee health and dental programs. 49



Fiduciary Funds
         Trust Fund (08)
         The Trust Fund is used to record all revenues and expenses for trust agreements where the School Board has accepted the 
         responsibility to serve as trustee. Per GASB Statement No. 84, Fiduciary Activities, a trust is defined as a trust agreement or 
         equivalent arrangement. The property in the trust agreement typically comes to the district by gift.

         Custodial Fund (18)
         Custodial funds are used to report fiduciary activities that are not required to be reported in pension (and other employee benefit) 
         trust funds, investment trust funds, or private-purpose trust funds. Custodial funds represent a flow through mechanism in which 
         the district receives funds and distributes these funds to an organization, with no financial benefit to the district.
    

         Post-Employment Benefits Revocable Trust Fund (25)
         This trust fund is used for reporting resources set aside and held in a revocable trust arrangement for post-employment benefits. 
         District contributions to this fund must be expensed to an operating fund.

ORGANIZATION (ORG)/SITE
The organization/site dimension is a three-digit number that is the portion of the total account code used to identify expenditures and
revenues by a specific site or districtwide.

PROGRAM (PRO)
The program dimension designates the programmatic use for which financial activity is taking place. The program dimension
encompasses all aspects of school district operations, including instructional, administrative and various support activities. The program
dimension is separated into 10 categories:    

District and School Administration (000-099)
District Support Services (100-199)
Elementary and Secondary Regular Instruction (200-299)
Vocational Education Instruction (300-399)
Special Education Instruction (400-499)
Community Education and Services (500-599)
Instructional Support Services (600-699)
Pupil Support Services (700-799)
Sites and Buildings (800-899)
Fiscal and Other Fixed-Cost Programs (900-999) 50



FINANCE (FIN)
The finance dimension is generally used to record revenues and expenditures that relate to an activity funded with a categorical aid or
levy, or relate to a restricted/reserved fund balance or to define specific local, federal or state projects (e.g., food service meal programs
and transportation categories). 

Minnesota Center for Advanced Professional Studies
Healthcare Pathway students grew their skills and
compassion through the Legacy Project, building

meaningful connections with McKenna Crossing residents
while learning life lessons and healthcare skills.

The finance codes are as follows:
District-wide (000)
Federally Supported Sources (140-176)
State Supported Programs (302-399)
Federal Program Aid Received Through Department of  Education for
Formula Grants (401-499 and 601-699)
Federal Aid Received Directly from Federal Sources (501-599)
Child Nutrition (701-710)
Transportation (711-739)
Special Education (740-760)
State Placement (761-770)
Levy Supported Programs (771-799)
Career and Technical Education and Federally Funded Competitive Grants
(801-899 and 901-999)

SOURCE (SRC)
The source dimension identifies the origin of  revenues received. The source
codes are as follows:

Local Revenues 001-099
State Revenues 200-399
Federal Revenues Received through the Minnesota Department of
Education and Other State Agencies 400-499
Federal Revenues Received Directly from Federal Sources 500-599
Local Sales, Insurance Recovery and Judgments 601-629
Sale of  Bonds and Loans 631-640
Incoming Transfers from Other Funds 649-699
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OBJECT (OBJ)
The Object Dimension identifies the services or commodities obtained as the result of expenditures. This is the most detailed level of
expenditure reporting. A specific object code is required for each expenditure account. The Object Dimensions are as follows:

Salary and wages (100-199)
The amount paid to all district employees paid on the district payroll

Employee benefits (200-299)
The amounts paid by the district on behalf of employees not included in their gross salary and are considered fringe benefits 

Purchase services (300-399)
Includes expenditures for services rendered by personnel who are not on the payroll of the school district and other services
the district may purchase

Supplies and material (400-499)
Material that is consumed, wears out, is expendable or loses its identity through incorporation into a different or more complex
unit or substance

Capital Expenditures (500-599)
Expenditures for acquisition, additions or improvement of a capital asset, which may include land, improvements to land,
easements, buildings, building improvements, vehicles, machinery, equipment, works of art and historical treasures,
infrastructure, and all other tangible or intangible assets that are used in operations and that have initial useful lives extending
beyond a single reporting period as defined in Paragraph 19 of Government Accounting Standards Board (GASB) 34

Debt Service (710-790)
Expenditures for the reduction of principal, interest, and service costs for the following:

Bonds
Long-term loans – term of more than five years
Short-term loans – term of five years or less, but it does not mature before the end of the current fiscal year including
Guaranteed Energy Saving Contracts
Current loans – payable in the same fiscal year in which the money was borrowed

Other Expenditures (800-899)
Any expense not classified in the other object series 

COURSE (CRS)
The course code dimension is that segment of the account code which makes it possible to further describe or identify an activity within
another dimension to achieve more detailed information. The course code was originally designed for school districts’ local use. 52



Student enrollment records are reported
periodically by the district MARSS
(Minnesota Automated Reporting Student
System) Coordinator. The Minnesota
Department of  Education reports the actual
enrollment numbers in January of  the
following year. Projections are determined by
using a three year weighted average
calculation along with current birth rates and
other demographic indicators.

Enrollment is a critical factor in determining revenue with approximately 75% of  General Fund revenue being determined by enrollment.
Future enrollment projections indicate a slight continuing decline due to decreasing birth rates, an aging population and open
enrollment options. Demographics have shown that Minnesota is an aging state. This will continue to create challenges to school
districts as revenue is tied to enrollment and enrollment continues to decline. This could potentially create a downward spiral as
enrollment declines, revenue also declines and reductions will need to be considered in order to balance the budget. Open enrollment
options have districts competing for students.
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Average Daily Membership (ADM)

ADMs By Grade Level



Enrollment

Student Count* by School Building
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*Student head counts and ADM are not the same. ADM can change by the end of  the year based on attendance and other factors.

Source: MARSS Student Fall Enrollment Report for students enrolled over Oct 1 of  the 2025-2026 school year



Financial Section

Five Hawks first graders grow their reading
skills and confidence as they share a poem.

55



This section provides a comprehensive summary of all district funds, including the General Fund, Special Revenue (Nutrition Services
and Community Education), Construction, Debt Service, Internal Services, Fiduciary and OPEB Trust funds. It includes revenues,
expenditures and fund balances, along with detailed breakdowns by revenue source, expenditure object and fund balance category.
Financial information is presented across eight years—three years of historical data, the current year budget, the proposed budget for
next year and three years of forecasts—to support long-term financial planning. This Financial Section is the most detailed portion of
the document, reflecting past results, adopted and proposed budgets, and projected future financial trends.

Glendale Elementary students honor
Veterans Day, growing to succeed by
learning about service and sacrifice.
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All District Funds



ALL FUNDS  - REVENUE BY SOURCE

ALL FUNDS  - EXPENDITURE BY OBJECT

ALL FUNDS  - FUND BALANCE
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ALL FUNDS - REVENUE SUMMARY
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ALL FUNDS  - EXPENDITURE SUMMARY
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ALL FUNDS  - FUND BALANCE SUMMARY
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GENERAL FUND - REVENUE BY SOURCEGENERAL FUND - REVENUE BY SOURCE

GENERAL FUND - EXPENDITURE BY OBJECTGENERAL FUND - EXPENDITURE BY OBJECT

GENERAL FUND - FUND BALANCEGENERAL FUND - FUND BALANCE
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NUTRITIONAL SERVICES - REVENUE BY SOURCE

NUTRITIONAL SERVICES - EXPENDITURE BY OBJECT

NUTRITIONAL SERVICES - FUND BALANCE
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COMMUNITY SERVICE - REVENUE BY SOURCE

COMMUNITY SERVICE - EXPENDITURE BY OBJECT

COMMUNITY SERVICE - FUND BALANCE
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PRIOR LAKE-SAVAGE AREA SCHOOLS
2025-2026 BUDGET
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CONSTRUCTION FUND - REVENUE BY SOURCE

CONSTRUCTION FUND - EXPENDITURE BY OBJECT

CONSTRUCTION FUND - FUND BALANCE
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DEBT SERVICE - REVENUE BY SOURCE

DEBT SERVICE - EXPENDITURE BY OBJECT

DEBT SERVICE - FUND BALANCE
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OPEB REVOCABLE TRUST - REVENUE BY SOURCE

OPEB REVOCABLE TRUST - EXPENDITURE BY OBJECT

OPEB REVOCABLE TRUST - FUND BALANCE
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INTERNAL SERVICE FUND - REVENUE BY SOURCE

INTERNAL SERVICE FUND - EXPENDITURE BY OBJECT

INTERNAL SERVICE FUND - FUND BALANCE
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FIDUCIARY FUND - REVENUE BY SOURCE

FIDUCIARY FUND - EXPENDITURE BY OBJECT

FIDUCIARY FUND - FUND BALANCE
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General Fund

Twin Oaks Middle School students grow in
respect and understanding as they learn to

fold the American flag.

General Fund (01)
The General Fund accounts for all district revenues and expenditures not assigned to another fund. It covers educational activities; instructional and
student support programs; superintendent and district administration; daily operations and maintenance; pupil transportation; equipment; and any
other legally allowable expenses not required to be recorded elsewhere. Districts may use General Fund balances for capital purposes unless
specific categorical revenue rules prohibit capital spending.
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Operating Referendum & Local Optional Levy
Voters approved a 10-year operating referendum in November 2017 for $924 per pupil, without an inflationary adjustment. In 2019, the Minnesota
Legislature shifted $300 per pupil from the voter-approved category to the Local Optional Levy, which requires only School Board approval.

The Local Optional Levy of $300 per pupil generates $2,828,880 in 2024-25. In November 2024, the District asked voters to revoke the existing
$624 per pupil amount and replace it with $1,803 per pupil, including an annual inflationary adjustment. The request was not approved.  

The remaining $624 per pupil generates $5,319,226 in voter-approved revenue and expires in FY2028.
The Local Optional Levy of $300 per pupil generates $2,828,880 in 2024–25. In November 2024, the district asked voters to revoke the existing
$624 per pupil and replace it with $1,803 per pupil with inflation; the request was not approved.

Long-Term Facilities Maintenance (LTFM)
LTFM revenue supports health, safety, and deferred maintenance needs.

$675,000 is budgeted for health and safety projects such as physical hazard mitigation, environmental health and safety management, asbestos
removal, and fire safety.
$1.3 million is allocated for deferred maintenance including electrical, mechanical, and plumbing projects. Some projects—such as asphalt and
mechanical system replacements—will be delayed due to timing constraints.

Achievement and Integration Revenue
Since 2013-14, the district has received Achievement and Integration funds to support racial and economic integration, improve academic
achievement, expand equitable opportunities, and reduce disparities. The district will receive over $960,000 to support:

Cultural liaisons
Student success coaches
Interpretation/translation services
Tutoring and mentoring for at-risk students
Culturally relevant field trips and transportation for caring and committed conversations

American Indian Education Aid
The district receives $137,500 to enhance American Indian cultural education under Minnesota Statute 124D.74. This supports an American Indian
Coordinator and cultural activities such as drumming and native dance.

Alternative Compensation (Q Comp)
Through participation in Q Comp, the district receives over $2.2 million to support teacher development. Funds cover teacher mentors, professional
development, and teacher stipends.
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MNCAPS Program
Beginning fall 2025, Prior Lake High School concluded its partnership with Farmington High School and independently offer MNCAPS (Minnesota
Center for Advanced Professional Studies) to PLHS students. This program allows 11th–12th graders to earn high school and college credits while
developing leadership skills in partnership with local businesses. Pathways include business, education, healthcare, and trades. The program
budget is over $1.2 million.

Alternative Delivery of Specialized Instructional Services (ADSIS)
For 2025–26, the district budget includes $1,426,784 for ADSIS. This program provides academic or behavioral interventions for K–12 students who
need additional support to succeed in general education and who may otherwise be referred for special education. Minnesota Statutes 125A.50 and
125A.78 outline requirements for this revenue.

La ola del lago (LODL) Spanish Immersion
LODL serves students in grades K–5. The middle school immersion program began in 2020 at Hidden Oaks and Twin Oaks, and a 9th-grade
program launched in 2023–24 at the high school, with one grade added each year through 12th grade. Students receive core content instruction and
develop Spanish language proficiency.

Budget Reductions for 2025–26
To balance the 2025–26 budget, $4,103,970 in reductions were required. Senior Leaders reviewed their departments to identify reductions with the
least impact on students. The School Board approved $4,017,720 in reductions and authorized using $982,438 from fund balance, as the
unassigned fund balance exceeded the Board’s 8% policy minimum.

From practice to performance, these middle
school musicians are growing their skills and

shining at Fall Community Fest.
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Financial Outlook
The five-year forecast shows expenditures outpacing revenues, which would fully deplete the fund balance by 2028–29 without structural changes.
This outlook led the district to pursue a revoke-and-replace operating referendum on November 5, 2024; however, the request was not approved.
The School Board approved the following reductions:

Approved 

Approved 
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Approved 

Approved 

Approved 
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GENERAL FUND - FUND BALANCE SUMMARY
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GENERAL FUND - DETAIL FUND BALANCE SUMMARY
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GENERAL FUND - REVENUE SUMMARY
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GENERAL FUND - DETAIL BY SOURCE CODE SERIES
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GENERAL FUND - DETAIL BY SOURCE CODE SERIES
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GENERAL FUND - DETAIL BY SOURCE CODE SERIES
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GENERAL FUND - DETAIL BY SOURCE CODE SERIES
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GENERAL FUND - EXPENDITURE SUMMARY BY OBJECT SERIES
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GENERAL FUND - EXPENDITURE DETAIL BY OBJECT CODE
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GENERAL FUND - EXPENDITURE DETAIL BY OBJECT CODE
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GENERAL FUND - EXPENDITURE DETAIL BY OBJECT CODE
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GENERAL FUND - EXPENDITURE SUMMARY BY PROGRAM SERIES
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GENERAL FUND - EXPENDITURE BY PROGRAM SERIES
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GENERAL FUND - EXPENDITURE BY PROGRAM SERIES
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GENERAL FUND - EXPENDITURE BY PROGRAM SERIES
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DISTRICTWIDE SERVICES
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DISTRICTWIDE SERVICES
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DISTRICTWIDE SERVICES
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Special Revenue Funds

Prior Lake High School (PLHS) students grew
in confidence and talent, bringing home

national recognition for PLHS Speech Team

Special Revenue Funds are used by school districts to account for specific revenue sources that are legally restricted or committed for
particular purposes, such as food service programs, community education or grants. These funds ensure that money dedicated for
certain programs is tracked separately from the General Fund and used only for its intended purpose.
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Food Service/Nutrition Fund (02)
The Food Service Fund is used to record financial activities of a school district’s food service program. Food service includes activities
for the purpose of preparation and service of milk, meals and snacks in connection with school and community service activities.
 

Generally excluded from the Food Service Fund are the costs of lunchroom supervision, lunchroom custodial services, lunchroom
utilities or any other administrative costs that are the responsibility of the General Fund.

All expenditures relating to meal preparation must be recorded in the Food Service Fund. Eligible expenditures include application
processing, meal accountability, food preparation, meal service and kitchen custodial service (Minn. Stat. 124D.111, subd. 3 [2024]).

Special Revenue Funds

Per MN Statute, all students in all-day pre-K, grades K-8 and
Bridges Area Learning Center in our district receive breakfast
and lunch on school days at no cost. This includes a healthy
meal for breakfast and a complete meal for lunch - including a
fruit, vegetable, milk and a main entrée. Extra items (like bottled
water or a second entrée) must be paid for. Meal prices for
extras are as follows:

Breakfast Prices:
Grades K-12: Free
Adult Breakfast: $2.25
Milk: $0.75

Lunch Prices:
Grades K-5: Free
Grades 6-8: Free
K-8 Double Entrée: $1.80
Bridges ALC: Free
Adult Lunch: $5.00
Milk: $.075

Beginning January 5, 2026, Prior Lake High School will join the
National School Lunch and School Breakfast Programs to
comply with updated state and federal requirements. All PLHS
students will receive one free breakfast and one free lunch each
school day, consistent with the rest of  the district. 

Each meal includes an entrée, fruit, vegetable and milk. Second
entrées and à la carte items must be purchased separately and
all food offerings—including those in the Lakehouse Café—will
now meet federal nutrition standards. 

Families are encouraged to complete the Application for
Educational Benefits, which may provide additional discounts
on school-related costs.
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Special Revenue Funds

Community Service Fund (04)
The Community Service Fund is used to record all financial activities of the Community Service program. The Community Service Fund
is comprised of five components, each with its own fund balance: Community Education, Restricted/Reserved (431), Community
Education, Restricted (464), Early Childhood Family Education (ECFE), Restricted/Reserved (432), School Readiness,
Restricted/Reserved (444), Adult Basic Education (ABE) and Restricted/Reserved (447).
 
Community Education encompasses enrichment programs for all age levels that fall outside the scope of the K-12 education
curriculum. This fund may also be used for K-12 summer school enrichment activities which, although educational in nature, are not for
credit and are not required for graduation. A district may spend up to 10% of its Community Education revenue to purchase or lease
computers and related items, equipment for instructional programs and library books, provided they are used exclusively for
Community Education. 
 
Early Childhood Family Education focuses exclusively on activities designed to enhance parenting skills for new and expectant parents
while providing learning experiences for both parents and children.
 
School Readiness includes activities authorized in this reserve fund based on the needs of children, identified through a screening
process. These activities include social services, individualized development and learning plans, health referral services, a nutrition
component, and opportunities for parental involvement.

The Adult Basic Education program includes all activities for Adult Basic Education, English Language Learning and support for
individuals working towards earning their high school diploma or GED.
 
The Community Service Fund includes all other community programs not described above, such as Preschool Screening and
Nonpublic Pupil Aid programs. Community Education has made investments in providing services for families and students at risk such
as support for special needs students in the before and after-school programs.
 
Over the past five years, revenue has exceeded expenses, primarily driven by increased student attendance, which has led to higher
tuition and fee collections.
 
Expenses have been lower than budgeted, primarily due to reduced supply and material needs. However, expenses are expected to
rise as program attendance increases. 94



SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS - SUMMARY
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NUTRITION SERVICES - FUND 02 - REVENUE SUMMARY
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NUTRITION SERVICES - FUND 02 - DETAIL BY SOURCE CODE SERIES
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NUTRITION SERVICES - FUND 02 - EXPENDITURE SUMMARY
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NUTRITION SERVICES - FUND 02 - EXPENDITURE DETAIL BY OBJECT CODE
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COMMUNITY SERVICE - FUND 04 - REVENUE SUMMARY
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COMMUNITY SERVICE - FUND 04 - DETAIL BY SOURCE CODE SERIES
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COMMUNITY SERVICE - FUND 04 - REVENUE BY PROGRAM
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COMMUNITY SERVICE - FUND 04 - EXPENDITURE SUMMARY
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COMMUNITY SERVICE - FUND 04 - EXPENDITURE DETAIL BY OBJECT CODE
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COMMUNITY SERVICE - FUND 04 - EXPENDITURES BY PROGRAM
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COMMUNITY SERVICE - FUND 04 - PROGRAM SUMMARY
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Fourth graders grow their
creativity and problem-solving as

they engineer their own games

Other Funds

This section includes other funds used to account for financial activities outside of  day-to-day operations, such as construction projects,
repayment of  bonds and post-employment benefits. These funds ensure transparency and proper tracking of  resources dedicated to
long-term investments, debt obligations and non-operating purposes.
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Other Funds
Construction Fund (06) (inactive)
The Building Construction Fund is used to record all operations of  a district's building construction program that are funded by the sale
of  bonds, capital loans or major capital projects. The district currently does not have any revenue or expenses in the Construction Fund.

               Includes the following subprograms:
Capital Projects (inactive) 

                  Construction for buildings and additions may include:
General construction expenditures
Advertising for contract bids 
Payments on construction contracts
Installation of  plumbing, heating, lighting, ventilating and electrical systems
Expenditures for lockers, elevators and other equipment
Architectural and engineering services
Travel expenses
Paint and decorating expenses
Technology and technology upgrades
Other related costs

Long-Term Facilities Maintenance (inactive) 
               Long-Term Facilities Maintenance (LTFM) program expenses funded by bonds or major capital projects costing $2,000,000 or 
               more must be recorded in the Building Construction Fund.

Debt Service Fund (07)
The Debt Service Fund is used to record revenues and expenses for a school district's outstanding bonded indebtedness—whether for
building construction or operating capital, and whether for initial or refunding bonds.

When a bond issue is sold, the School Board must levy a direct general tax upon the property of  the district for the payment of  principal
and interest on such bonds as due. The revenue from such a tax and related state aid must be separately accounted for in the Debt
Service Fund. Further information can be found in the Information Section of  this document under “Outstanding Debt.”

108



Other Funds

Fiduciary/Trust Funds
The Trust Fund is used to record the revenues and expenditures for trust agreements where the School Board has accepted the
responsibility to serve as trustee.

Scholarship Trust (08)
The property in the scholarship trust agreement typically comes to the district by gift. For example, a community member may create a
scholarship trust to be awarded to an outstanding student every year or a local parent group may establish a trust to purchase
computer equipment.

Custodial Fund (18)
Custodial funds are used to report fiduciary activities that are not required to be reported in pension (and other employee benefit) trust
funds, investment trust funds or private-purpose trust funds. Custodial funds represent a flow-through mechanism in which the school
district receives funds and distributes these funds to an organization, with no financial benefit to the school district.

Post-Employment Benefits Revocable Trust (25)
This trust fund is used for reporting resources set aside and held in a revocable trust arrangement for post-employment benefits.
District contributions to this fund must be expensed to an operating fund.
 
Proprietary/Internal Service Fund (20)
An internal service fund is used to account for the financing of  goods or services provided by one department to another within the
school district or to other governmental units on a cost-reimbursement basis. School districts are not required to use internal service
funds. The most common use of  an internal service fund by school districts is for self-insurance medical and dental programs.
Employee payroll deductions and benefits are accounted within this fund to cover medical and dental premiums. Currently, the district’s
dental plan is with Delta Dental, and the medical plan is with Blue Cross/Blue Shield.
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OTHER FUNDS - SUMMARY
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CAPITAL PROJECTS - FUND 06 (CONSTRUCTION)
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DEBT SERVICE - FUND 07
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OTHER EMPLOYEE BENEFIT TRUST - TRUST FUND 08
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SELF-FUNDED DENTAL AND HEALTH INSURANCE - FUND 20
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OPEB REVOCABLE TRUST - FUND 25
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GENERAL FUND - EXPENDITURE SUMMARY BY SCHOOL
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GENERAL FUND - EXPENDITURE SUMMARY BY SCHOOL
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GENERAL FUND - LONG-TERM FACILITIES MAINTENANCE (LTFM) EXPENDITURE SUMMARY BY SCHOOL
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GENERAL FUND - EXPENDITURE SUMMARY BY SCHOOL
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LA OLA DEL LAGO AT GRAINWOOD (160)
PRINCIPAL - RICHARD KUCINSKI
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WESTWOOD ELEMENTARY (161)
PRINCIPAL (INTERIM) - LISA MANDERS
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FIVE HAWKS ELEMENTARY (162)
PRINCIPAL - KATY SCHUERMAN
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GLENDALE ELEMENTARY (164)
PRINCIPAL - JENNIFER MOLITOR
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JEFFERS POND ELEMENTARY (166)
PRINCIPAL - PATRICK GLYNN
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REDTAIL RIDGE ELEMENTARY (167)
PRINCIPAL - BARB YETZER
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HAMILTON RIDGE ELEMENTARY (168)
PRINCIPAL - SAM FREDRICKSON
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EDGEWOOD SCHOOL (450)
ASSISTANT DIRECTOR OF EARLY LEARNING - JEANNA MILLER
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TWIN OAKS MIDDLE SCHOOL (324)
PRINCIPAL - JOE KUBOUSHEK
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HIDDEN OAKS MIDDLE SCHOOL (325)
PRINCIPAL - JOE KUBOUSHEK
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PRIOR LAKE HIGH SCHOOL (326)
PRINCIPAL - DR. JOHN BEZEK

130



PRIOR LAKE HIGH SCHOOL - MNCAPS (327)
PRINCIPAL - DR. JOHN BEZEK

*MNCAPS enrollment count reflect how many attend for a portion of  the day. All high school enrollment numbers are included in the Prior Lake High
School total. If  readers add enrollment numbers across individual schools, the high school total may appear inflated due to this overlap.

*
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BRIDGES ALC (350)
ASSISTANT PRINCIPAL - DAVID BROWN
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LAKER ONLINE (LO)

Laker Online – Status: Closed
Final year of  operation: 2024–25

2024-2025 Expenditures

73.1%

26.4%
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FULL-TIME EQUIVALENT (FTE) POSITIONS
ELEMENTARY
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FULL-TIME EQUIVALENT (FTE) POSITIONS
SECONDARY
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FULL-TIME EQUIVALENT (FTE) POSITIONS
SECONDARY
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Five-Year Forecast For General Fund
Each year, the Business Office prepares a five-year financial forecast using the best available assumptions to help guide long-term
budget planning. This forecast is not a finalized budget projection; rather, it is a planning tool intended to help stakeholders understand
potential future financial conditions. Because the information reflects a specific point in time, the data will continue to shift as more
current information becomes available during the annual budget process.

A five-year plan that leads to long-term financial sustainability would require significant institutional and structural changes. These could
include larger class sizes, major reductions in non-salary expenditures, decreases in student support staff  and cuts to positions that
support required compliance functions, such as payroll, hiring, building maintenance, technology assistance and financial reporting. The
current forecast for the general fund projects future revenues, expenses and fund balance levels assuming no such structural changes
are made. Based on declining enrollment, reduced revenue and increasing expenses, the forecast shows the district’s fund balance
falling below the School Board policy level of  at least 8% by the end of  the 2026–27 school year.

Compounding these challenges, the district’s voter-approved operating referendum—currently set at $624 per pupil unit—will expire
after the 2027–28 school year. This amount is far below the statutory cap of  approximately $2,140 per pupil unit, and unlike more recent
referenda statewide, it does not include an inflationary factor. The district sought to address this by asking voters on November 5, 2024,
to revoke and replace the current amount with $1,803 per pupil plus inflation. The request did not pass.

As a result, the district must continue planning for annual reductions of  $3.5 to $8 million and is projecting a total of  $16 million in
reductions by 2028–29. Without a change in course, the district’s current cost structure indicates that the entire fund balance could be
exhausted by 2028–29. The five-year forecast will continue to guide the difficult decisions ahead as the district works to maintain
financial stability while meeting its strategic goals.

Eighth graders explored the
global water crisis through a
hands-on service project—

calculating water use, testing
water quality, and walking with
gallons of  water to experience
global challenges. They raised

$2,400 for a well in South
Sudan, growing critical-thinking
skills and compassion as global

citizens. 137



GENERAL FUND 
SCHEDULE OF REVENUE, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE
GENERAL FUND 
SCHEDULE OF REVENUE, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE

Revenue Assumptions: FY 26-29 – 2% increase in General Fund Formula Allowance; 3% for Special Education Aid; Elimination of  Federal COVID-19 funds
Expenditure Assumptions: FY 26-29 Utilities increase 5-8%; salary increases 2.5%; health insurance increase 5%; transportation contract increase 8%, supplies increase 2%
Fund Balance: Without significant expenditure reductions, the fund balance will remain below board policy levels and is projected to be fully depleted by FY 2028–29
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Capital Projects

Prior Lake High School students grew their
stage presence and confidence, performing

with the rock group Foreigner in front of
thousands of  fans! Photo credit: Adam's

Travel Photography 

This section accounts for revenues and expenditures related to major facility construction, renovation and other long-term building
projects, ensuring resources dedicated to these projects are tracked separately and used as intended.
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Capital Projects Overview

CAPITAL PROJECTS OVERVIEW

Operating capital revenue is available for repair and betterment of  facilities, acquisition of  land, purchase or lease of  equipment and
purchase of  books. Districts place this revenue in the operating capital account in the General Fund. Operating capital revenue is
based on the two former components of  a capital expenditure funding formula: facilities revenue and equipment revenue. The facilities
component of  the formula generates revenue of  $109 per pupil unit, plus a weighting for the average age of  the district’s buildings. The
equipment revenue component is $79 per pupil unit. In 2023, the Legislature added a third component: a $2 per pupil unit adjustment to
fund the supply of  menstrual products and opiate antagonists in schools. A district with a learning-year program receives an additional
$31 per pupil unit for each site where the program is offered. Prior Lake-Savage Area Schools anticipates $2,063,271 in revenue for the
2025-26 school year, with the planned allocation outlined below:
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Long-Term Facilities Maintenance (LTFM)

Minnesota Statutes 2023, section 123B.595, establishes the Long-Term Facilities Maintenance Revenue program. The  LTFM program
offers a comprehensive program to fund a facility ten-year plan developed by a school district. School districts are required to annually
update their LTFM ten-year plan and submit the board approved plan to the  commissioner for approval by July 31. The plan must
include provisions for implementing a health and safety program that  complies with health, safety and environmental regulations and
best practices, including indoor air quality management. The plan must indicate whether the district will issue bonds to finance the plan,
levy on a pay-as-you-go basis or a  combination of  the two. If  bonds are issued to finance the plan, the plan must include a bond
schedule demonstrating that the debt service revenue required to pay the principal and interest on the bonds each year will not exceed
the projected LTFM revenue for that year.  

Long-Term Facilities Maintenance revenue may be used for the following purposes:  
Deferred capital expenditures and maintenance projects necessary to prevent further erosion of  facilities
Increasing accessibility of  school facilities  
Health and Safety projects under Minnesota Statutes, section 123B.57, including health, safety and environmental  management
costs associated with implementing the district’s health and safety program  
Remodeling or constructing a gender-neutral single-user restroom at each school site (effective for FY 2025  projects and later)  
By School Board resolution, to transfer money from the general fund reserve for Long-Term Facilities Maintenance to the  debt
redemption fund to pay the amounts needed to meet, when due, principal and interest on general obligation bonds  issued under
Minnesota Statutes, section 123B.595, subd. 5  

Long-Term Facilities Maintenance funds may not be used:  
For construction of  new facilities, remodeling of  existing facilities or the purchase of  portable classrooms, except  for the costs
associated with constructing or remodeling existing facilities to include at least one gender-neutral single user restroom authorized
under subdivision 10 (effective for projects FY 2025 and later)
To finance a lease purchase agreement, installment purchase agreement or other deferred payments agreement  
For energy-efficiency projects under Minnesota Statutes 2023, section 123B.65, for a building or property or part of  a building or
property used for postsecondary instruction or administration or for a purpose unrelated to elementary and  secondary education 
For violence prevention and facility security, ergonomics or emergency communication devices. 

141



LONG-TERM FACILITIES MAINTENANCE (LTFM)

142



LONG-TERM FACILITIES MAINTENANCE (LTFM) - HEALTH AND SAFETY
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LONG-TERM FACILITIES MAINTENANCE (LTFM) - DEFERRED MAINTENANCE
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LONG-TERM FACILITIES MAINTENANCE (LTFM)
July 1, 2025 - June 30, 2026
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LONG-TERM FACILITIES MAINTENANCE (LTFM)
July 1, 2026 - June 30, 2027
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LONG-TERM FACILITIES MAINTENANCE (LTFM)
July 1, 2027 - June 30, 2028

148



LONG-TERM FACILITIES MAINTENANCE (LTFM)
July 1, 2028 - June 30, 2029
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LONG-TERM FACILITIES MAINTENANCE (LTFM)
July 1, 2029 - June 30, 2030
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LONG-TERM FACILITIES MAINTENANCE (LTFM)
July 1, 2030 - June 30, 2031
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LONG-TERM FACILITIES MAINTENANCE (LTFM)
July 1, 2031 - June 30, 2032
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LONG-TERM FACILITIES MAINTENANCE (LTFM)
July 1, 2032 - June 30, 2033
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LONG-TERM FACILITIES MAINTENANCE (LTFM)
July 1, 2033 - June 30, 2034
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LONG-TERM FACILITIES MAINTENANCE (LTFM)
July 1, 2034 - June 30, 2035
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Debt Obligations

Glendale students
rolled up their sleeves
to husk locally grown
corn for their school
lunches! This hands-
on activity supports

our Growing to
Succeed theme by

helping students grow
their appreciation for

healthy, locally
sourced foods.

This section accounts for the repayment of  bonds, interest and other long-term debt obligations, ensuring funds dedicated to debt
payments are tracked separately and used as required.
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Descriptions of Long-Term Debt

General Obligation Bonds Payable

Bonds are issues to finance acquisitions, improvements, and/or construction of capital facilities or to refinance (refund) prior bond
issues. Assets of the Debt Service Fund, along with future tax revenue must be used for the retirement of these obligations. The annual
future debt service levies are equal to 105% of the principal and interest due each year. These levies are subject to a reduction if fund
balance accounts exceed limitations in Minnesota state law.

In May 2016, the district issued $21,400,000 of General Obligation Refunding Bonds, Series 2016A. A portion of the proceeds were
used to refund the 2007A bond. The remaining portion was used to fund various future projects of the district’s capital improvement
plan.

In August 2016, the district issued $11,480,000 of General Obligation Long-Term Facilities Maintenance Bonds, Series 2016B. These
bonds were used to finance the acquisition and betterment of projects and related costs included in the district’s ten-year Long-Term
Facilities Maintenance plan.

On November 7, 2017, the voters in the district authorized $109,300,000 in bonds to finance the acquisition and betterment of school
sites and facilities. The district issued $64,715,000 of General Obligation School Building Bonds, Series 2018A and $43,611,984 of
General Obligation School Building Bonds (Capital Appreciation Bonds), Series 2018B. Also included in Series 2018B was restructuring
of bond payments of $12,748,016 which would result in a lower tax increase in early years but a higher total cost over time.

On November 2, 2021, the district issues $12,540,000 of General Obligation Refunding Bonds, Series 2021A. A portion of the proceeds
were used to refund the Series 2013A and 2013B bonds. The remaining portion was used to fund various future projects of the district’s
capital-improvement plan.

On March 8, 2023, the district issued $17,375,000 of General Obligation Refunding Bonds, Series 2023A. A portion of the proceeds
were used to refund the Series 2013C and 2014A bonds. The remaining portion was used to fund various future projects of the district’s
capital improvement plan.
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DEBT SCHEDULE
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COMPONENTS OF GENERAL LONG-TERM DEBT
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Informational Section

Five Hawks English Learners stepped into the role
of  baristas, running a Multilingual Café where they
grew their English skills, practiced communication

and celebrated culture.
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The last section of this school budget document contains information from past and future budget projections that are used when
creating the current year proposed budget. The information here is intended to provide an historical as well as a future perspective on
the proposed budget.

Informational Section 

Elementary students practice
phonics together, showing how
strong foundations help them

grow to succeed.
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VALUATIONS AND TAX RATES
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TAX LEVIES AND COLLECTIONS
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PROPERTY TAX LEVIES
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PROPERTY TAX COLLECTIONS
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LEVY IMPACT COMPARISON
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ALTERNATIVE TAX COLLECTIONS
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Student Enrollment

Enrollment Projection Methodology
When projecting the future enrollment of the district, there are several factors are considered. The state demographer provides county
birth rates and housing development patterns. We also analyze any new or closing charter or non-public schools in the area that may
affect enrollment in Prior Lake-Savage Area Schools. We also look at past open-enrollment data to determine how many students from
other districts may be planning to attend our district schools.

In looking at future enrollment patterns, the students in grades 1-11 are anticipated to progress to the following year, to the next grade
level. When projecting future kindergarten enrollment, there are several methods that can be considered such as holding the enrollment
flat, a four or six-year linear progression, or using lowest, average or highest county birth rates over the last four years. We have
chosen to use the average county birth rates over the last four years. 

For students in grades 1-11, there are also several methods that can be used to calculate future enrollment. Some of these methods
include a 2 to 7-year straight average, a 2 to 7-year weighted average or a straight progression model. Our district has chosen to use a
3-year weighted average for grades 1-11. By using this methodology, we are putting more emphasis on recent years while
acknowledging past years. 

We also monitor trends in open enrollment. By state law, Minnesota’s Open Enrollment program requires school districts to accept non-
resident students when space is available. Prior Lake-Savage Area Schools participates in this program and welcomes students who
live outside our district boundaries. Families who open enroll must provide their own transportation.

Each year, the School Board reviews state statute, student enrollment projections, and building capacity to determine whether open
enrollment can remain open or must be limited for specific grade levels or buildings. This annual review ensures that we meet legal
requirements while managing enrollment responsibly.

Prior Lake-Savage Area Schools benefits from open enrollment, with more students choosing to enroll in the district than leaving for
other districts.
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ENROLLMENT BY GRADE BY YEAR

Over the past five years, PLSAS enrollment has remained relatively stable, with a gradual year-over-year decline. In response
to these trends and changing student needs, the district is planning adjustments to staffing levels and class sizes to better
align resources with enrollment.
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Enrollment by Ethnicity

PLSAS continues to serve a diverse student body, reflecting a growing and changing community. While the majority of
students identify as White, increasing representation among Asian, Hispanic/Latino, Black or African American and multiracial
students highlights our commitment to cultural inclusivity and belonging across all schools.
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GENERAL FUND - FULL-TIME EQUIVALENT (FTE) DISTRICT EMPLOYEES

172

District Employee Groups
While enrollment has remained fairly flat with only a slight decline, the district reduced 24 General Education teaching positions to help control expenses, which
resulted in higher class sizes. Total FTE numbers appear higher because 12.8 Kids’ Company Noon Supervisor positions were required to move into the General
Fund. This is a reporting change only and does not reflect added instructional staff. During this time, Special Education staffing increased as more students were
identified for services, while support staff  positions were reduced and are expected to continue declining in the coming years
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STANDARDIZED TESTING AND GRADUATION RATES
Assessment and Student Achievement

Source: MDE Data Center

The decline in science scores reflects the transition from the MCA-III to the more rigorous MCA-IV assessment. Despite the shift,
our performance remains consistent with neighboring districts and statewide results. 174



CONTINUING, DROP OUT AND UNKNOWN, LONGITUDINAL AT PLSAS

GRADUATE AND GRADUATE + CONTINUING, LONGITUDINAL AT PLSAS

Graduation and Continuation Rates
PLSAS has maintained a high graduation rate over time, with 92% of  students graduating in 2024 and 98% graduating or continuing their
education. These consistently strong results highlight the district’s commitment to supporting every student’s path to completion, including
those who take additional time to meet their goals. Ongoing focus areas include early identification and support for at-risk students,
personalized graduation planning and ensuring multiple pathways for students to succeed beyond high school. 175



Dropout and Unknown Rates
Over the past decade, dropout and unknown rates have steadily declined, dropping from 9% in 2012 to just 2% in 2024. This
positive trend reflects the district’s targeted efforts in student engagement, attendance support, and early intervention. We
continue to partner with families, counselors, and community agencies to ensure that every student stays connected to school
and post-secondary opportunities.

DROP OUT + UNKNOWNS, LONGITUDINAL AT PLSAS
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REGULAR, FREE AND REDUCED LUNCH DATA
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Prior Lake High School continues to demonstrate strong academic performance through its Advanced Placement (AP) program. For the 2024–2025
school year, both student participation and overall achievement increased. The percentage of  students earning scores of  3, 4, or 5—scores that
may qualify for college credit—rose again this year.

All 23 AP courses offered at PLHS achieved an average score of  3.0 or higher, reflecting consistent instructional quality across subject areas and
aligning with the district’s commitment to academic excellence.
Five-Year AP Achievement Summary

Percentage of  PLHS students earning AP scores of  3, 4, or 5:
2021: 60% (481 students)
2022: 73% (548 students)
2023: 74% (587 students)
2024: 80% (710 students)
2025: 82% (771 students)

Advanced Placement (AP) Performance 
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Prior Lake High School Class of 2025

84% of  2025 Prior Lake High School graduates are attending 2 or 4-year colleges. Blue states show where they’re enrolled.

179



Student Groups

Our schools support a variety of  student needs and talents through targeted programming. Approximately 14% of  students
receive special education services, 9% participate in gifted education, and 4% receive English language development support.
These programs ensure that every student receives the personalized instruction and resources they need to thrive.
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Continuous Improvement: Listening, Learning and Growing Together
Each year, students, staff, and families are invited to share feedback to help guide our district’s continuous improvement efforts. The
2025 engagement results highlight strong pride, belonging, and shared purpose across all groups. Students and families report that
learning is a high priority and that schools provide caring, safe environments. Employees express pride in their work and a clear
understanding of  expectations. Opportunities for growth include strengthening communication, ensuring consistent processes, and
expanding voice and input across our district community.

Annual Surveys

2023 2024 2025

798 616 696

Employees Families

2023 2024 2025

2,799 1,726 2,653

Students - Grades 3-12

2023 2024 2025

3,734 4,116 3,480

Survey Response Rates
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Employee Feedback
Highlights:
Staff  feel a strong sense of  purpose and pride in their work, with clear expectations and supportive leadership.
Trends:
Scores have remained steady or improved over the past three years, especially in leadership support and communication.
Growth Areas:
We are focusing on strengthening employee voice in decision-making, aligning resources, and improving cross-district communication.
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Student Feedback
Highlights:
Students feel learning matters, teachers care, principals lead well, and they have opportunities to succeed with a growing sense of  belonging.
Trends:
Scores remain strong in teacher relationships and academic challenge.
Growth Areas:
We will continue promoting respectful interactions, expanding healthy choices and supports, and helping students connect learning to personal growth.
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Parent Feedback
Highlights:
Parents express strong confidence in their child’s learning environment, noting respectful, safe, and well-maintained schools and positive
relationships with staff.
Trends:
Feedback remains consistently positive, especially regarding respect and opportunities for student success.
Growth Areas:
We will continue strengthening clear, consistent communication and providing regular updates on student learning. 184



GENERAL FUND - FULL-TIME EQUIVALENT (FTE) DISTRICT EMPLOYEES

FTE totals include a required transfer of 12.8 Kids Co Noon Supervisor FTE into the General Fund, which increases reported numbers but does not
reflect additional instructional staff. The district reduced General Education teacher FTE by nearly 24 due to declining enrollment, while adding Special
Education staff  as more students are identified with disabilities. Support staff  reductions have also occurred and are expected to continue in the
coming years.
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PROFESSIONAL QUALIFICATIONS OF TEACHERS - YEARS OF EXPERIENCE

Professional Qualifications of Teachers - Years of Experience

Prior Lake-Savage Area Schools has a very tenured teaching staff who have remained with the district for many years.

To address staff concerns effectively, the district conducts annual surveys to gather valuable feedback. To retain high-performing
employees, we prioritize initiatives such as employee recognition, professional development opportunities, regular meetings with the
union executive team and mentoring programs.
 

Source: Professional Educator Licensing and Standards
Board (PELSB) - Demographics-Teacher 24-25

186



Glossary of Terms 

A
 
Account: An accounting record in which the results of transactions are accumulated; shows increases, decreases and a balance.
 
Accounting Process: The systematic recording of operations for analyzing, recording, classifying, summarizing and reporting the
transactions of a business.

Accounting System: The set of manual and computerized procedures and controls that provide for identifying relevant transactions
or events.

Accrual Basis Accounting: A system of accounting in which revenues and expenses are recorded as they are earned and incurred,
not necessarily when cash is received or paid.

Adjusted Net Tax Capacity (ANTC): The net tax capacity of a school district as adjusted by the sales ratio (Net Tax Capacity
divided by the sales ratio). The purpose of the adjustment is to neutralize the effect of different assessment practices among the
taxing jurisdiction of the state.

Adjusted Pupil Units: The sum of pupil units served plus pupil units whom the district pays tuition under an agreement with another
district, minus pupil units for whom the district receives tuition under an agreement with another district.

Allotment: A portion of an appropriation or special fund set aside to cover expenditures and encumbrances for a certain period or
purpose.

Alternative Delivery of Specialized Instructional Services (ADSIS): Is an annual application process for districts and charter
schools to apply for state Special Education aid. The purpose of ADSIS is to provide instruction to assist students who need
additional academic or behavioral support to succeed in the general education environment. The goal is to reduce the number of
referrals to Special Education by providing supports early to struggling students.

Alternative Learning Center (ALC): These are year-round educational service areas that take students who are at risk of not
completing high school.
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Glossary of Terms 

A

Air Handling Unit (AHU): A system in a building that moves, filters, heats or cools air to maintain comfortable temperatures and
good air quality in classrooms and other spaces.

Apportionment: (1) The act of apportioning; (2) An item of receipts resulting from the act of apportioning, such as state
apportionment (see Allotment).

Appropriations: An authorization granted by the legislative body to make expenditures and to incur obligations for specific
purposes. The Minnesota Constitution prohibits payment of money out of the treasury unless authorized by an appropriation.

Assessed Valuation: A valuation set upon real estate or other property by a government as a basis for levying taxes.

Assessment: (1) The process of making the official valuation of property for the purpose of taxation; (2) the valuation placed upon
property as a result of this process.
         Note: Assessment is sometimes used to denote the amount of taxes levied but such usage is not recommended 
         since it fails to distinguish between the valuing process and the tax levying process. The term is also used 
         erroneously as a synonym for special assessment.

Assets: Economic resources that are owned or controlled by an entity.

Assigned Fund Balance: The classification that reflects the school district’s intended use of resources that are not restricted or
committed. The intended use has been determined at either the highest level of decision making (the School Board) or by a district
official (finance director or superintendent) delegated to make that decision.

Audit: The result of an independent accountant’s review of the statements and footnotes to ensure compliance with generally
accepted accounting principles and to render an opinion on the fairness of the financial statements.

Audit Report: A report issued by an independent CPA that expresses an opinion about whether the financial statements fairly
present a company’s financial position, operating results and cash flows in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles.

Average Daily Membership (ADM): The aggregate membership of students in a school during a reporting period (normally a school
year) divided by the number of days that school is in session during this period. 188



Glossary of Terms 

B

Balance Sheet: The financial statement showing the financial position of a fund or school district at a specified date.

Bilingual Education: Programs in which students with limited English proficiency are taught using their native language.

Bond: A contract between a borrower and a lender in which the borrower promises to pay a specified rate of interest for each period
the bond is outstanding and repay the principal at the maturity date.

Bond Maturity Date: The date at which a bond principal or face amount becomes payable.

Bond Rating: Ratings for bonds to be issued that primarily reflects the ability of the issuer to repay the bonds. Better bond ratings
result in lower interest rates for the bonds issued.

Bond Referendum: Funding for a proposed public building or major remodeling project submitted for local voter approval.

Budget: A plan of financial operation embodying an estimate of proposed expenditures for a given period or purpose and the
proposed means of financing them.

Budgeting: Pertains to budget planning, formulation, administration, analysis and evaluation.
 

C

Capital Expenditure: An expenditure that is recorded as an asset because it is expected to benefit more than the current period.

Capital Lease: A leasing transaction that is recorded as a purchase by the lessee.

Cash-Basis Accounting: A system of accounting in which transactions are recorded and revenues and expenses are recognized
only when cash is received or paid.

Categorical Aid: Educational support funds provided from a higher governmental level and specifically limited to (earmarked for) a
given purpose; for example, Special Education, transportation or vocational education. 189



Glossary of Terms 
Central Utility Hub (CUH): A central system in a school or campus that distributes heating, cooling and sometimes electricity or hot
water to multiple buildings. The CUH helps efficiently manage energy and maintain comfortable conditions throughout the facilities.

Certificates of Participation (COP): The issuance of COP is a mechanism for providing capital to school districts to purchase
equipment, finance construction projects, or refinance existing leases.

Chart of Accounts: A list of all accounts generally used in an individual accounting system. In addition to account title, the chart
includes an account number that has been assigned to each account. Accounts in the chart are arranged with accounts of a similar
nature. For example, assets and liabilities.

Co-Curricular Activities: Co-curricular activities are comprised of the group of school sponsored activities, under the guidance or
supervision of qualified adults, designed to provide opportunities for pupils to participate in such experiences on an individual basis,
in small groups, or in large groups at school events, public events or a combination of these for such purposes as motivation,
enjoyment and improvement of skills.

Community Education Fund: A fund used to account for all financial activities of the Community Education program.

Compensatory Revenue: A portion of general education revenue based on the number of students in a school district that qualify
for free and reduced-price lunches. Compensatory revenue is a component of general education revenue that must be reserved and
used to meet the educational needs of pupils who enroll under-prepared to learn, and whose progress toward meeting state or local
content or performance standards is below the level that is appropriate for learners their age.

Contracted Services: Service rendered by personnel who are not on the payroll of the school district, including all related expenses
covered by the contract.

Current Year’s Tax Levy: Taxes levied for the current fiscal period.
 

D

Debt Service: Expenditures for the retirement of debt and expenditures for interest on debt.

Deferred Maintenance: A delay of maintenance on buildings. 190
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Delinquent Taxes: Taxes remaining unpaid on and after the date on which they become delinquent by statute.

Direct Digital Control (DDC): A computerized system that monitors and controls building systems such as heating, cooling and
ventilation. DDC allows for precise management of temperature, airflow and energy use in school facilities.

Direct Services: Activities identifiable within a specific program. For example, activities concerned with the teaching learning process
are considered to be direct services for instruction.
 

E
Early Childhood Special Education (ECSE): Program similar to Early Childhood Family Education for children with disabilities.

Elementary School: A school classified as elementary by state and local practice and composed of any span of grades not above
grade eight. Preschool or kindergarten is included under this heading only if it is an integral part of an elementary school or a regularly
established school system.

Employee Benefits: Compensation, in addition to regular salary, provided to an employee. This may include such benefits as health
insurance, life insurance, annual leave, sick leave, retirement and social security.

English Learner (EL): A program that provides intensive instruction in English for students with limited English proficiency (EL).

Enrollment: The total number of students registered in a given school unit at a given time, generally in the fall.

Enrollment Options: The program that allows students to open enroll to attend a school district other than the one in which they
reside.

Entry: The record of a financial transaction in its appropriate book of accounts. Also, the act of recording a transaction in the books of
accounts.

Equalization: The process of; (1) reducing the tax rate or tax base disparities among different taxing jurisdictions; or, (2) reducing net
tax disparities among different properties within the same class in a given taxing jurisdiction.

Expenditures: Charges incurred, whether paid or unpaid, which are presumed to benefit the current fiscal year. For
elementary/secondary schools, these include all charges for current outlays plus capital outlays and interest on school debt. 191
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Expenditures per Pupil: Charges incurred for a particular period of time divided by a student unit of measure, such as enrollment,
average daily attendance or average daily membership.
 
Expenses: Costs incurred in the normal course of business to generate revenues.
 

F

Federal Funds: Revenues received from federal government appropriations.

Fiscal Year (FY): An entity's reporting year, covering a 12-month accounting period. Minnesota schools run from July 1 to June 30.

Formula Allowance: A reference to the basic general education formula allowance, providing a district with a majority of its revenue
from the state.

Full-Time Equivalency (FTE): Full-Time Equivalent number of positions, not the number of different individuals occupying the
positions during the school year.

Fund: A sum of money or other resources segregated for the purpose of carrying on specific activities or attaining certain objectives
in accordance with special regulations, restrictions, or limitations and constituting an independent fiscal and accounting entity.

Fund Balance: A summary of revenues, expenditures, reserves and year-end balances for a fund or funds.
 

G

Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB): The independent organization that sets accounting and financial reporting
standards for local governments, including school districts. GASB establishes the rules that ensure financial statements are
consistent, transparent and comparable across public agencies.

General Fund: Typically, the largest fund in the budget. It is comprised of money not in other funds. Most of this fund is not
earmarked for specific purposes.
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Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP): Standard set of accounting rules and procedures used in financial reporting
to ensure accuracy, consistency and transparency of the financial transactions.

General Obligation Bonds (GO Bonds): Bonds that the state stands behind with its taxing powers.

Grant: Revenues from a government agency for a specific project or other program.
 

H

High School: A secondary school offering the final years of high school work necessary for graduation, usually including grades
nine through twelve.

Heating, Ventilation and Air Conditioning (HVAC): A system that controls a building’s indoor temperature, airflow and air quality.
HVAC equipment provides heating, cooling and fresh air circulation to maintain a comfortable and safe environment.
 

I

Individualized Education Program (IEP): An IEP is a formal written agreement and plan for provision of Special Education,
including related services, to a child with a disability.

Internal Service Funds: Funds internal to the operation of a unit that provide a variety of services to that unit, such as a printing
activity. The funds must recover the full costs of services provided through billing back.
 

J
No entries

K

Kindergarten: This category of students includes transitional kindergarten, kindergarten and pre-first-grade students and is
traditionally found in schools of elementary age children.
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Kindergarten Handicap (or Disabled): This is a special category within kindergarten that provides for increased weighting of
kindergartners and therefore more revenue to a district.
 

L

Lease: A contract that specifies the terms under which the owner of an asset (the lessor) agrees to transfer the right to use the asset
to another party (the lessee).

Lessee: The party that is granted the right to use property under the terms of a lease.

Lessor: The owner of property that is rented (leased) to another party.

Levy: A tax imposed on property, which a School Board may levy, and limited by statute.

Liabilities: Obligations measurable in monetary terms that represent amounts owed to creditors, governments, employees, and
other parties.

Local Educational Agency (LEA): A public school district in the United States.

Long-Term Facilities Maintenance (LTFM): To qualify for revenue under this section, a school district must have a ten-year facility
plan adopted by the School Board and approved by the Minnesota Commissioner of Education. The plan must include provisions for
implementing a health and safety program that complies with health, safety, and environmental regulations and best practices,
including indoor air quality management.

Long-Term Liabilities: Debts or other obligations that will not be paid within one year.

M

Mandates: Requirements imposed by one level of government on another.

Market Value: The value assigned to property by an assessor. The market value is intended to reflect the sales value of the
property.
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Middle School: A school following elementary and preceding high school by state and local practice and usually including grades
six through eight.

Minnesota Automated Reporting Student System (MARSS): A system of pupil accounting which maintains essential data
elements for each public school student attending school in Minnesota and reported by school districts to the state.

Minnesota Department of Education (MDE): The formal agency within the executive branch of government in Minnesota that
oversees the operations of education, K-12 education in particular.

Modified Accrual Basis of Accounting: The basis of accounting in which expenditures, other than accrued interest on general
long-term debt, are recorded at the time liabilities are incurred and revenues are recorded when cash is received except for material
and/or available revenues, which should be accrued to reflect property taxes levied and revenue earned.

Market Value Aid (MVA): A state funding component based on the taxable market value of property within a school district. MVA is
used to help determine a district’s levy limits and the amount of state aid it receives. It reflects the overall property wealth of the
district and influences how education funding is shared between local taxpayers and the state.
 

N
Net Tax Capacity (NTC): This value is derived by multiplying the estimated market value of each parcel by the
appropriate class (use) rate for that parcel.

Net Tax Liability: The amount of tax computed by subtracting tax credits from the gross tax liability.

Non-Resident Student: A student whose legal residence is outside the geographical area served by the district.

O

Operating Lease: A simple rental agreement in which ownership is retained by the lessor at the conclusion of the leasing
agreement.
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Other Post-Employment Benefits (OPEB): Benefits that a school district provides to retired employees other than pensions. These
often include health insurance, dental coverage, life insurance or other medical benefits paid after an employee leaves active
service. OPEB represents a long-term financial obligation that districts plan and budget for.
 

P

Postsecondary Enrollment Options (PSEO): A program that allows high school juniors and seniors to take courses at
postsecondary institutions for high school credit.

Principal (face value or maturity value): The amount that will be paid on a bond at its maturity date.

Public Employees Retirement Association (PERA): This group administers pension plans that cover local, county, and school
district non-teaching employees.

Purchased Services: Expenditures including items such as consultant fees, conference fees, mileage paid, subcontractor
payments, and utilities including electricity, water, sewer, refuse, gas, and telephone fees.
 

Q

Q Comp: Q Comp was enacted through a bipartisan agreement in the Minnesota Legislature in July 2005. It is a voluntary program
that allows local districts and exclusive representatives of the teachers to design and collectively bargain a plan that meets the five
components of the law.

R

Restricted Fund Balance: Fund balance reported when constraints placed on the use of resources are either:
externally imposed by creditors (such as through debt covenants, grantors, contributors, or laws or regulations of other
governments), or imposed by law through constitutional provisions or enabling legislation which authorizes a government to levy,
charge or otherwise mandate payment of resources from external providers.

Referendum Market Value (RMV): The total market value excluding the value of agricultural and seasonal-recreational property
which is the tax based used for operating referendum, local optional, transition and equity levies.
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Refunding Bonds: Bonds issued to pay off bonds already outstanding.
 
Reserve: An amount set-aside for some specified purpose.
 
Resident Pupil Unit (RPU): The total number of pupils served whose legal residence is within the geographic area served by the
district.
 
Resident Student: A student whose legal residence is within the geographic area served by the district.
 
Revenues: Money received by a unit from external sources net of refunds and other correcting transactions, other than from the
issuance of debt, liquidation of investments, and as agency and probate trust transactions.

Rooftop Unit (RTU): A self-contained heating, cooling and ventilation system installed on a building’s roof. RTUs help regulate
classroom temperatures and ensure proper airflow.

S

School Board: Elected or appointed body created according to state law and charged with responsibility for educational governance
of the school district.

School District: An entity for administration of a public school system often comprising several cities within a state.

Secondary School: A school classified as secondary by state and local practice and composed usually of grades seven through
twelve.

Social Security (FICA) Taxes: Federal Insurance Contributions Act taxes imposed on employees and employers; used mainly to
provide retirement benefits.

Special Revenue Funds: A grouping of revenues from certain sources from which certain expenditures are made. Revenues for
these funds are usually dedicated and expenditures from the special funds are usually restricted for certain purposes.

Statute: A written law passed by a legislative body. 197
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Statutory Operating Debt (SOD): According to Minnesota Statutes 2021, section 123B.81, Subdivision 2, SOD exists if the
school’s operating debt is more than 2 ½ percent of the most recent fiscal year’s expenditure amount. By January 31 of the following
year of SOD, the School Board is required to create and implement a Special Operating Plan which is formally approved through a
board resolution and submitted to the MDE commissioner for approval.

T
Targeted Services: These are K-8 intervention/prevention services provided outside the traditional school day and traditional school
year to qualified learners.

Tax Base: The value of commercial, industrial, residential, agricultural and other properties in a school district, city, municipality, and
county.

Tax Capacity: The value of property that school districts and other units’ tax.

Tax Credit: A state allowed reduction on local property taxes.

Teachers’ Retirement Association (TRA): This group provides coverage for public school teachers throughout the state, except
for teachers in the first class cities, and some teachers in community colleges, state universities and technical colleges.

Transfers: The movement of money between funds. A transfer must be consistent with legislative intent.

Trust Fund: A fund consisting of resources received and held by the district as trustee to be expended or invested in accordance
with the conditions of the trust.

U
Unassigned Fund Balance: Fund balance classification that represents funds that are flexible in allowable uses.
Uniform Financial Accounting and Reporting Standards (UFARS): Minnesota’s legally prescribed set of accounting standards for all
school districts.

Uniform Financial Accounting and Reporting Standards (UFARS): Minnesota’s statewide system for organizing and reporting
school district finances. UFARS ensures all districts use the same accounting structure so financial information is consistent,
accurate and comparable across the state. 198
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V
No entries
 

W

Weighted Pupil Units: A varied weighting of pupils by grade. For example, a student in grades K-6 are counted as a 1.00 pupil unit,
whereas a student in grades 7-12 are counted as a 1.2 pupil unit.
 

X
No entries
 

Y
No entries
 

Z
No entries
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Appendix A

Growing a culture of  kindness starts early. Our Early Childhood students enjoyed a special Unity Day read-aloud
focused on friendship and inclusion.
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APPENDIX A

The following is a summary of School Board policies related to the budget process. Full text of these policies can be found on the pages
following.

POLICY 701 - Establishment and Adoption of School District Budget
The purpose of this policy is to establish lines of authority and procedures for the establishment, adoption, and notification of the school
district’s revenue and expenditure budgets.

POLICY 701.2 - Fund Balance Policy
The purpose of this policy is to establish a key element of the financial stability of the District by setting guidelines for fund balance in
compliance with Statement No. 54 of the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB).

POLICY 702 - Accounting
The purpose of this policy is to adopt the Uniform Financial Accounting and Reporting Standards for Minnesota School Districts
provided for in guidelines adopted by the Minnesota Department of Education for districts to use detailed tracking of revenues and
expenditures in order to meet legislative requirements for school districts and to provide financial accountability for public fund
allocations.

POLICY 703 - Annual Audit
The purpose of this policy is to provide for an annual audit of the books and records of the school district in order to comply with law, to
provide a permanent record of the financial position of the school district, and to provide guidance to the school district to correct any
errors and discrepancies in its practices.

POLICY 721 - Uniform Grant Guidance
The purpose of this policy is to ensure compliance with the requirements of the federal Uniform Grant Guidance regulations by
establishing uniform administrative requirements, cost principles, and audit requirements for federal grant awards received by the
school district.
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Appendix B

In Unified Family And Consumer Science class, high school students are growing together through real-life skills
— preparing healthy snacks while building friendships and confidence.
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